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Intended Use

The Accu-Chek LinkAssist insertion device is intended for the insertion of the head set of the [ en |
Accu-Chek FlexLink infusion set (USA: Accu-Chek Ultraflex infusion set) into the skin. The

insertion device can be reused multiple times. The insertion device is intended to be used by one

person only and must not be used by other people.

Before You Get Started

Read these instructions for use and the instructions for use of the Accu-Chek FlexLink infusion
set (USA: Accu-Chek Ultraflex infusion set) before using the insertion device.

If the insertion device was dropped or exposed to other mechanical stress, check it for damages,
e.g. cracks. Do not use the insertion device if it is damaged.

Information describing a situation for which there is a foreseeable serious hazard with the use of
the device, is preceded by the following heading:

/\ WARNING

Information regarding any special care you should exercise for the safe and effective use of the
device, or to avoid damage to the device that could occur as a result of use, including misuse, is
preceded by the following heading:

/N\ PRECAUTION
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Inserting the Cannula into the Skin

/\ PRECAUTION

Risk of injury

If a head set is inserted into the insertion device, the head set could be released accidentally.
Do not point the inserted head set at your face or other people.

e Push the pretensioning element of the insertion device into the base.

(2
e Remove the head set of the infusion set from the packaging.
e Hold the head set by the needle cover.

e Insert the head set, with the blue handling aid pointing upwards, into the insertion device, until
you feel the head set click into place.

/\ WARNING

Risk of infection or injury

If you remove the needle cover, the introducer needle of head set is not protected anymore.
Take care and do not touch the introducer needle.

e Remove the needle cover.

Tip: The small tab on the protective film of the adhesive pad indicates the side of the head set to
which you will later connect the transfer set. See illustration 6.
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e Remove both parts of the protective film from the adhesive pad. L en ]

e Pull the pretensioning element upwards, away from the base, as far as it will go.

/\ PRECAUTION

Risk of injury

If the safety catch is in the @ position, the insertion device is no longer locked. The head set
could be released accidentally.

Do not slide the safety catch to the @ position, until you have the insertion device placed on your
skin.

e Place the insertion device onto the chosen infusion site, holding it horizontally. It must be
positioned in such a way that the whole surface of each contact area on the base of the
insertion device is resting on the skin.

Tip: You should be able to comfortably reach the side of the head set which had the small tab on
the protective film. That is where you will later connect the transfer set.

o Slide the safety catch to the @ position. The insertion device is now unlocked.

e Press the release button. The cannula is inserted under the skin.
e Remove the insertion device.

If the head set of the infusion set is still in the insertion device, push the pretensioning element
back into the base. Continue with step 6.

If the cannula is not properly positioned under the skin, remove the adhesive pad from the skin

7
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and pull out the cannula. Start at step @ with a new head set.

e Press the adhesive pad onto the skin.

e (Continue with removing the handling aid of the head set. Follow the instructions for use of the
infusion set.

Cleaning the Insertion Device

e Moisten a cloth with water, with a mild hand soap or with a standard disinfectant (for example,
70 % ethanol).

¢ Wipe the outside of the insertion device. Do not dip the insertion device into the cleaning
fluids.

o Allow the insertion device to dry completely.

Storing the Insertion Device

Keep the product dry and away from sunlight.

Store the insertion device with the pretensioning element retracted and without tension. See
illustration (5.

o Pull the pretensioning element upwards, away from the base, as far as it will go.
o Slide the safety catch to the @ position.
e Press the release button.
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Disposing of the Insertion Device

e Dispose of the insertion device as plastic waste. [ en |

For information about correct disposal, contact your local council or authority.

Reporting of Serious Incidents

For a patient/user/third party in the European Union and in countries with identical regulatory
regime (Regulation 2017/745/EU on medical devices); if, during the use of this device or as a
result of its use, a serious incident has occurred, please report it to the manufacturer and to your
national authority.

Guarantee

There is a guarantee of 18 months on the Accu-Chek LinkAssist insertion device for materials and
workmanship, from the date of purchase.

@

For detailed warranty and service
information please refer to the Warranty
section at the end of this manual.
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Gustomer Support

In US, distributed by:

Roche Diabetes Care, Inc.

Indianapolis, IN 46256, USA

Toll Free: 1-800-280-7801

Accu-Chek Customer Care Service Center:
1-800-688-4578

www.accu-chek.com

Australia

Roche Diabetes Care Australia Pty. Limited
Pump Support: 1800 633 457
Wwww.accu-chek.com.au

Singapore
Accu-Chek ExtraCare line: 6272 9200
www.accu-chek.com.sg

10
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Roche Diabetes Care South Africa (Pty)
Ltd.

Hertford Office Park, 90 Bekker Road
Vorna Valley, Midrand

South Africa

1686

Email: info@accu-chek.co.za

Call Toll Free: 080-34-22-38-37 (SA only);
+254 20 523 0560 (Kenya only);

+27 (11) 504 4677 (Other countries)

Distributed in the United Kingdom by:

Roche Diabetes Care Limited

Charles Avenue, Burgess Hill

West Sussex, RH15 9RY, United Kingdom

Accu-Chek Pump Careline ":

UK Freephone number: 0800 731 22 91

ROI Freephone number: 1 800 88 23 51

" calls may be recorded for training purposes
Some mobile operators may charge for calls
to these numbers.

burgesshill.insulinpumps@roche.com

www.accu-chek.co.uk

www.accu-chek.ie
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Ubersicht

B

12
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Vorgesehene Anwendung

Die Accu-Chek LinkAssist Setzhilfe dient zum Einfiihren der Kaniile des Accu-Chek FlexLink

Infusionssets in die Haut. Die Setzhilfe kann mehrfach verwendet werden. Die Setzhilfe ist [ de |
ausschlieBlich zur Verwendung durch 1 Person vorgesehen und darf nicht von anderen Personen

verwendet werden.

Informationen zum Gebrauch

Lesen Sie diese Gebrauchsanweisung und die Gebrauchsanweisung fiir das Accu-Chek FlexLink
Infusionsset, bevor Sie die Setzhilfe verwenden.

Wenn die Setzhilfe heruntergefallen ist oder einer anderen mechanischen Belastung ausgesetzt
war, Uberpriifen Sie sie auf Schaden wie Risse. Verwenden Sie die Setzhilfe nicht, wenn sie
beschédigt ist.

Informationen, die Umsténde einer absehbaren ernsthaften Gefahr im Zusammenhang mit dem
Produkt beschreiben, sind wie folgt gekennzeichnet:

/\ WARNUNG

Informationen zum speziellen Umgang mit dem Produkt, um die sichere und effiziente Nutzung
zu garantieren oder Schaden am Produkt zu verhindern, die durch die Verwendung oder den
Fehlgebrauch des Produkts auftreten kdnnen, sind folgendermaBen gekennzeichnet:

/N\ VORSICHTSMASSNAHME

13
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Einfiihren der Kaniile unter die Haut

/\ VORSICHTSMASSNAHME

Verletzungsgefahr

Wenn eine Kaniile in die Setzhilfe eingelegt ist, kann die Kaniile unbeabsichtigt ausgeldst
werden.

Halten Sie die eingelegte Kaniile nicht in Richtung Ihres Gesichts oder anderer Personen.

e Schieben Sie das Spannelement der Setzhilfe in den FuB.

e Nehmen Sie die Kaniile des Infusionssets aus der Verpackung.
e Halten Sie die Kaniile an der Nadelabdeckung fest.

e Setzen Sie die Kaniile mit dem blauen Griff voran in die Setzhilfe, bis die Kaniile fiihlbar
einrastet.

/N\ WARNUNG

Infektions- oder Verletzungsgefahr

Wenn Sie die Nadelabdeckung abziehen, ist die Fiihrungsnadel der Kaniile nicht mehr geschiitzt.
Seien Sie vorsichtig und bertihren Sie die Fihrungsnadel nicht.

e Ziehen Sie die Nadelabdeckung ab.

Tipp: Die kleine Lasche an der Schutzfolie des Pflasters zeigt die Seite der Kandile an, an der Sie
spater den Schlauch ankoppeln. Siehe Bild Y.

14
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e Ziehen Sie beide Teile der Schutzfolie vom Pflaster ab.

e Ziehen Sie das Spannelement bis zum Anschlag aus dem FuB heraus.

/\ VORSICHTSMASSNAHME

Verletzungsgefahr

Steht der Sicherungshebel auf Position (@), so ist die Setzhilfe nicht langer gesichert. Die Kaniile
konnte unbeabsichtigt ausgeldst werden.

Legen Sie den Sicherungshebel nicht auf die Position (@ um, bevor Sie die Setzhilfe auf Ihrer
Haut platziert haben.

o Setzen Sie die Setzhilfe gerade auf die gewdhlte Infusionsstelle. Dazu miissen die beiden
Auflageflachen am FuB der Setzhilfe vollstandig auf der Haut aufliegen.

Tipp: Die Seite der Kaniile, an der vorher die kleine Lasche an der Schutzfolie saB, sollte fiir Sie
bequem erreichbar sein. Dort koppeln Sie spéter den Schlauch an.

e |egen Sie den Sicherungshebel um, so dass er auf der Position (1) steht. Die Setzhilfe ist jetzt
entsichert.

e Driicken Sie den Ausldseknopf. Die Kaniile wird unter die Haut gesetzt.

e Nehmen Sie die Setzhilfe ab.

Wenn die Kaniile des Infusionssets noch in der Setzhilfe steckt, schieben Sie das Spannelement
wieder in den FuB. Fahren Sie mit Schritt € fort.

Wenn die Kaniile nicht richtig unter der Haut sitzt, lIésen Sie das Pflaster von der Haut ab und

15
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ziehen Sie die Kaniile heraus. Beginnen Sie mit einer neuen Kaniile bei Schritt .

e Driicken Sie das Pflaster auf der Haut fest.

e Ziehen Sie dann den Griff von der Kantile ab. Beachten Sie die Gebrauchsanweisung des
Infusionssets.

Setzhilfe reinigen
¢ Feuchten Sie ein Tuch mit Wasser, mit einem milden Handreinigungsmittel oder mit einem
Standarddesinfektionsmittel (z. B. 70 %igem Athanol) an.

e \Wischen Sie die AuBenseite der Setzhilfe ab. Tauchen Sie die Setzhilfe nicht in die
Reinigungsfliissigkeiten ein.
e Lassen Sie die Setzhilfe griindlich trocknen.

Setzhilfe aufbewahren

Bewahren Sie das Produkt trocken und vor Sonnenlicht geschiitzt auf.

Lage‘rg Sie die Setzhilfe mit herausgezogenem Spannelement und im entspannten Zustand. Siehe
Bild 2.

e Ziehen Sie das Spannelement bis zum Anschlag aus dem FuB heraus.
e Legen Sie den Sicherungshebel um, so dass er auf der Position (@ steht.
e Driicken Sie den Ausldseknopf.

16
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Setzhilfe entsorgen

e Die Setzhilfe kann als normaler Kunststoffabfall entsorgt werden.
Informationen zur korrekten Entsorgung erhalten Sie bei lhrer Stadt- oder Gemeindeverwaltung. NN

Schwerwiegende Vorkommnisse melden

Fiir Patienten/Benutzer/Dritte innerhalb der Européischen Union und in LAndern mit &hnlicher
Regulierungspraxis (Verordnung (EU) 2017/745 (iber Medizinprodukte) gilt: Wenn bei oder infolge
der Verwendung dieses Medizinprodukts ein schwerwiegendes Vorkommnis aufgetreten ist,
melden Sie dieses bitte dem Hersteller und der entsprechenden nationalen Behdrde.

Garantie

Fiir die Accu-Chek LinkAssist Setzhilfe gilt eine Garantie von 18 Monaten ab Kaufdatum fiir
Material- und Verarbeitungsfehler.

17

pi_04818300001_K.indd 17 11/27/2019 5:38:55 PM



Kundendienst

Deutschland

Accu-Chek Kunden Service Center:
Kostenfreie Telefonnummer 0800 4466800
Montag bis Freitag: 08:00 bis 18:00 Uhr
www.accu-chek.de

Schweiz

Accu-Chek Kundenservice 0800 11 00 11
gebihrenfrei

www.accu-chek.ch

Osterreich
Accu-Chek Kunden Service Center:

+43 1 277 27-596
www.accu-chek.at

18
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Luxemburg

PROPHAC S.ar.l.

5, Rangwee

L-2412 Howald

B.P. 2063

L-1020 Luxembourg
Phone +352 482 482 500
diagnostics@prophac.lu

Belgien
Tel: 0800-93626 (Accu-Chek Service)
www.accu-chek.be
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Vue d’ensemble

A A Bouton de déclenchement
A B B Levier de sécurité
¢ C Tenseur
D Pied
D

E Surfaces d’application

20
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Utilisation prévue

Le dispositif d’insertion Accu-Chek LinkAssist sert a I'insertion du dispositif cutané du dispositif

de perfusion Accu-Chek FlexLink dans la peau. Le dispositif d’insertion peut étre réutilisé a de

multiples reprises. Le dispositif d’insertion est congu pour étre utilisé par une seule personne et |
ne saurait étre utilisé par d’autres personnes.

Avant de commencer

Lisez ces instructions d’utilisation et les instructions d’utilisation du dispositif de perfusion
Accu-Chek FlexLink avant d’utiliser le dispositif d’insertion.

Si le dispositif d’insertion est tombé par terre ou a été exposé a d’autres contraintes mécaniques,
assurez-vous de I'absence de toute détérioration, comme des fissures. N'utilisez pas le dispositif
d’insertion en présence de quelconques détériorations.

Les informations décrivant une situation impliquant un risque grave et prévisible lié a I'utilisation
du dispositif sont précédées du titre suivant :

/\ AVERTISSEMENT

Les informations concernant les soins particuliers que vous devez apporter a I'utilisation stire et
efficace du dispositif ou a la prévention de détériorations du dispositif susceptibles de se produire
suite a son usage ou son mésusage sont précédées du titre suivant :

/\ PRECAUTION

21
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Insertion de la canule dans la peau

/\ PRECAUTION

Risque de Iésion

En cas d’insertion d’un dispositif cutané dans le dispositif d’insertion, le dispositif cutané risque
d’étre déclenché par accident.

Ne pointez pas le dispositif cutané inséré vers votre visage ni vers d’autres personnes.

e Insérez le tenseur du dispositif d’insertion dans le pied.

o Retirez le dispositif cutané du dispositif de perfusion de I'emballage.

e Maintenez fermement le dispositif cutané au niveau du capuchon d’aiguille.

o Emboitez le dispositif cutané avec le capuchon de maintien bleu a I'avant dans le dispositif
d’insertion jusqu’a ce que le dispositif cutané s’enclenche de maniére sensible.

/N\ AVERTISSEMENT

Risque d’infection ou de Iésion

En cas de retrait du capuchon, I'aiguille-guide du dispositif cutané n’est plus protégée.
Faites preuve de prudence et n’effleurez pas I'aiguille-guide.

e Retirez le capuchon d’aiguille.

Conseil : la petite languette du film protecteur de la bande adhésive indique le c6té du dispositif
gané au niveau duquel vous raccorderez ultérieurement le dispositif tubulaire. Voir illustration

22

pi_04818300001_K.indd 22 11/27/2019 5:38:55 PM



o Retirez les deux éléments du film protecteur de la bande adhésive.

o Retirez le tenseur du pied jusqu’a la butée. i

/\ PRECAUTION

Risque de Iésion

Lorsque le levier de sécurité se trouve en position @, le dispositif d’insertion n’est plus
verrouillé. Le dispositif cutané risque d’étre déclenché par accident.

Ne basculez pas le levier de sécurité pour le mettre en position @) tant que le dispositif
d’insertion n’est pas positionné sur la peau.

o Appliquez le dispositif d’insertion a la verticale sur le site de perfusion choisi. Pour ce faire, les
deux surfaces d’application du pied du dispositif d’insertion doivent reposer entierement sur
la peau.
Conseil : le coté ou se trouvait auparavant la petite languette du film protecteur devrait étre facile
d’acces. Vous y raccorderez ultérieurement le dispositif tubulaire.

e Basculez le levier de sécurité afin de le mettre en position @ Le dispositif d’insertion est
maintenant déverrouillé.

(7
o Appuyez sur le bouton de déclenchement. La canule est enfoncée sous la peau.

e Retirez le dispositif d’insertion.

Faites revenir le tenseur dans le pied en le faisant coulisser lorsque le dispositif cutané du
dispositif de perfusion se trouve encore dans le dispositif d’insertion. Passez a I'étape 6.

23
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Si la canule n’est pas correctement positionnée sous la peau, décollez la bande adhésive de la
peau et retirez la canule. Commencez avec un nouveau dispositif cutané a I'étape 0.

o Appliquez fermement la bande adhésive sur la peau.

e Poursuivez le retrait du capuchon de maintien du dispositif cutané. Suivez les instructions
d’utilisation du dispositif de perfusion.

Nettoyage du dispositif d’insertion

e Imbibez un chiffon d’eau, d’un nettoyant pour les mains doux ou d’un désinfectant standard
(par ex. éthanol a 70 %).

e Essuyez la face externe du dispositif d’insertion. N'immergez pas le dispositif d’insertion dans
des liquides de nettoyage.

o Laissez le dispositif d’insertion sécher entierement.

Conservation du dispositif d’insertion

Conservez au sec et a I'abri de la lumiére du soleil.

Stockez le dispositif d’insertion avec le tenseur retiré et & 'état relaché. Voir illustration (2.
o Retirez le tenseur du pied jusqu’a la butée.

e Basculez le levier de sécurité afin de le mettre en position @.

e Appuyez sur le bouton de déclenchement.

24
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Elimination du dispositif d’insertion
e Eliminez tout dispositif d’insertion comme un déchet plastique.

Pour obtenir de plus amples informations sur I’élimination correcte, veuillez contacter votre
conseil local ou les autorités compétentes. (fr ]

Signalement d’incidents graves

Pour un patient/utilisateur/tiers au sein de I'Union Européenne et au sein de pays disposant d’un
régime réglementaire identique (Réglement 2017/745/UE relatif aux dispositifs médicaux) ; en
cas de survenue d’un incident grave au cours de I'utilisation du présent dispositif ou suite a son
utilisation, veuillez en informer le fabricant et votre autorité nationale.

Garantie

Une garantie de 18 mois relative aux défauts matériels et de fabrication s’applique au dispositif
d’insertion Accu-Chek LinkAssist a partir de la date d’achat.

25
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Service clients

Distribué en France par :

Roche Diabetes Care France SAS

2, Avenue du Vercors, B.P. 59

38240 Meylan Cedex, France
www.accu-chek.fr

Service aprés-vente : contactez votre
prestataire de service

Suisse

Service clientéle Accu-Chek 0800 11 00 11
appel gratuit

www.accu-chek.ch

Belgique
Tél: 0800-93626 (Accu-Chek Service)
www.accu-chek.be

26
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Descrizione

A A Pulsante di rilascio
. B B Levetta di sicurezza
&
C )
C Tensionatore

D Base

E Superfici di appoggio

28
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Uso previsto

Il dispositivo d’inserimento Accu-Chek LinkAssist & indicato per I'inserimento dell’agocannula del
set d’infusione Accu-Chek FlexLink nella cute. Il dispositivo d’inserimento puo essere riutilizzato
pil volte. Il dispositivo d’inserimento deve essere utilizzato da una sola persona e non da altri.

Prima di iniziare it

Leggere queste istruzioni per I'uso e le istruzioni per I'uso del set d’infusione Accu-Chek FlexLink
Plus prima di utilizzare il dispositivo d’inserimento.

Se il dispositivo d’inserimento & caduto a terra o & stato sottoposto a stress meccanici, verificare
che non presenti danni, p. es. crepe. Non utilizzare il dispositivo d’inserimento se presenta segni
di danneggiamento.

Le informazioni relative a situazioni che comportano un pericolo grave e prevedibile durante
I'utilizzo del dispositivo sono precedute dalla seguente intestazione:

/N AVVERTENZA

Le informazioni relative a qualsiasi misura precauzionale necessaria all’ utilizzo sicuro ed efficace
del dispositivo 0 necessaria allo scopo di evitare il danneggiamento del dispositivo stesso in
seguito al suo utilizzo, anche improprio, sono precedute dalla seguente intestazione:

/\ PRECAUZIONE

29
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Inserimento della cannula nella cute

/\ PRECAUZIONE

Rischio di lesione

Se I'agocannula viene inserito nel dispositivo d’inserimento, potrebbe essere rilasciato in
maniera accidentale.

Non puntare I'agocannula inserito verso il proprio viso o verso altri.

e Spingere il tensionatore del dispositivo d’inserimento nella base.

e Togliere 'agocannula del set d’infusione dalla confezione.
e Tenere I'agocannula per il copriago.

e Inserire 'agocannula con I'impugnatura blu rivolta in avanti nel dispositivo d’inserimento
finché I'agocannula non si innesta in modo percepibile al tatto.

/\ AVVERTENZA

Rischio di infezione o di lesione

Rimuovendo il copriago, I’ago guida dell’agocannula non & pil protetto.
Fare attenzione a non toccare I'ago guida.

e Rimuovere il copriago.

Consiglio: La piccola linguetta presente sulla pellicola protettiva del cerotto indica il lato
dell’agocannula sul quale verra successivamente collegato il catetere. Vedere la figura .
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e Rimuovere la pellicola protettiva dal cerotto staccando i due lembi.

e Tirare il tensionatore verso I'alto, fuori dalla base fino all’arresto.

/\ PRECAUZIONE

Rischio di lesione

Se la levetta di sicurezza € in posizione @, il dispositivo d’inserimento non € piu bloccato.
L’agocannula potrebbe essere rilasciato accidentalmente.

Non spostare la levetta di sicurezza in posizione @, finché il dispositivo d’inserimento non &
stato posizionato sulla cute.

e Posizionare il dispositivo d’inserimento perpendicolarmente sul sito d’infusione prescelto.
Le due superfici di appoggio della base del dispositivo d’inserimento devono poggiare
completamente sulla cute.

Consiglio: Il lato dell’agocannula sul quale era presente la linguetta della pellicola protettiva
dovrebbe essere facilmente accessibile. In questo punto verra successivamente collegato il
catetere.

e Spostare la levetta di sicurezza in modo che si trovi in posizione (@, Il dispositivo d’inserimento
& ora sbloccato.

e Premere il pulsante di rilascio. La cannula viene inserita nella cute.
e Rimuovere il dispositivo d’inserimento.
Se I'agocannula del set d’infusione fosse ancora dentro il dispositivo d’inserimento, spingere
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nuovamente il tensionatore nella base. Proseguire con il punto 6.
Se la cannula non & posizionata correttamente nella cute, rimuovere il cerotto dalla cute ed
estrarre la cannula. Ripetere la procedura con una nuova agocannula partendo dal punto .

e Distendere il cerotto bene in modo che aderisca uniformemente alla cute.

* Proseguire con la rimozione dell'impugnatura dell’agocannula. Attenersi alle istruzioni per I'uso
del set d’infusione.

Pulizia del dispositivo d’inserimento

e Inumidire un panno con acqua, con un sapone per le mani delicato o con un disinfettante
standard (p. es. etanolo al 70 %).

e Strofinare I'esterno del dispositivo d’inserimento. Non immergere il dispositivo d’inserimento
in liquidi.

e |asciare asciugare completamente il dispositivo d’inserimento.

Conservazione del dispositivo d’inserimento
Conservare il prodotto all’asciutto e al riparo dalla luce solare
Conservare il dispositivo d’inserimento con il tensionatore estratto e in posizione sboccata.
Vedere la figura 3.
e Tirare il tensionatore verso I'alto, fuori dalla base fino all’arresto.
e Spostare la levetta di sicurezza in modo che si trovi in posizione @.
e Premere il pulsante di rilascio.
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Smaltimento del dispositivo d’inserimento
e Smaltire il dispositivo d’inserimento come rifiuto di plastica.

Per ulteriori informazioni sullo smaltimento corretto contattare I'ente o I'autorita locale
competente.

Segnalazione di incidenti gravi

| pazienti/gli utenti/le terze parti nell’Unione Europea e nei Paesi in cui si applica un identico
regolamento (regolamento 2017/745/UE relativo ai dispositivi medici) possono segnalare presso
il produttore e I'autorita nazionale competente un incidente grave avvenuto durante I'utilizzo o in
seguito all’utilizzo del dispositivo.

Garanzia

II dispositivo d’inserimento Accu-Chek LinkAssist & garantito come privo di difetti nei materiali e
nella lavorazione per 18 mesi dalla data di acquisto.

Servizio assistenza

Italia

Servizio Assistenza:
Numero Verde 800 089 300
www.accu-chek.it

Svizzera
Servizio clienti Accu-Chek 0800 11 00 11
gratuito

www.accu-chek.ch
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Vista general
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Uso previsto

El dispositivo de insercion Accu-Chek LinkAssist ha sido disefiado para la insercion en la piel del
cabezal del set de infusion Accu-Chek FlexLink (EE.UU.: set de infusion Accu-Chek Ultraflex). El
dispositivo de insercion puede reutilizarse multiples veces. El dispositivo de insercion ha sido
disefiado para ser utilizado por una sola persona y no debe ser utilizado por otras personas.

Antes de empezar [ es ]

Lea estas instrucciones de uso y las instrucciones de uso del set de infusion Accu-Chek FlexLink
(EE.UU.: set de infusién Accu-Chek Ultraflex) antes de utilizar el dispositivo de insercion.

Si el dispositivo de insercion se ha caido o ha estado expuesto a otras tensiones mecanicas,
verifique que no tenga dafios, por ejemplo, grietas. No utilice el dispositivo de insercion si esta
dafado.

La informacion que describe una situacion en la que existe un peligro previsible grave con el uso
del producto va precedida del siguiente encabezamiento:

/\ ADVERTENCIA

La informacion relativa a cualquier cuidado especial que deba realizar para el uso seguro y
efectivo del producto, o para evitar dafios al producto que puedan ocurrir como resultado de su
uso, incluido el uso indebido, se indica con el siguiente encabezamiento:

/\ PRECAUCION
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Insercion de la canula en la piel

/\ PRECAUCION

Riesgo de lesiones

Si hay un cabezal introducido en el dispositivo de insercion, el cabezal podria soltarse
accidentalmente.

No apunte el cabezal insertado hacia su cara ni hacia otras personas.

e Empuije el elemento tensor del dispositivo de insercion para introducirlo en la base.

o Extraiga el cabezal del set de infusion del envase.
e Sujete el cabezal por la funda de la aguja.

¢ Coloque el cabezal en el dispositivo de insercion, con el soporte azul primero, hasta que el
cabezal encaje perceptiblemente.

/N\ ADVERTENCIA

Riesgo de infeccion o lesiones

Si retira la funda de la aguja, la aguja guia del cabezal ya no estara protegida.
Proceda con cuidado y no toque la aguja guia.

e Retire la funda de la aguja.

Consejo: La pestana del protector del adhesivo indica el lado del cabezal en el que después
debera acoplar el catéter. Vea la figura Y.
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e Retire los dos protectores del adhesivo.

e Tire del elemento tensor para extraerlo de la base hasta su maxima extension.
/\ PRECAUCION

Riesgo de lesiones es )

Si la palanca de seguridad esta en la posicion @, el dispositivo de insercion ya no esta
bloqueado. El cabezal podria soltarse accidentalmente.

No deslice la palanca de seguridad a la posicion (@ hasta que el dispositivo de insercion esté
colocado sobre la piel.

o Coloque el dispositivo de insercion recto sobre la zona de infusion elegida. Para ello, las dos
superficies de apoyo de la base del dispositivo de insercion deben estar completamente sobre
la piel.

Consejo: El lado del cabezal en el que se encontraba la pestafia en el protector del adhesivo

deberia ser accesible faciimente. En él acoplara después el catéter.

e Ponga la palanca de seguridad en la posicion (). Ahora el dispositivo de insercion esta
desbloqueado.

o Presione el boton disparador. La cénula se introduce bajo la piel.
o Retire el dispositivo de insercion.

Si el cabezal del set de infusion atn esta dentro del dispositivo de insercion, vuelva a empuijar el
elemento tensor hacia la base. Contintie con el paso 5.
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Si la canula no esta insertada correctamente bajo la piel, retire el adhesivo de la piel y extraigala.
Empiece por el paso ¥ con un cabezal nuevo.

o Presione el adhesivo firmemente sobre la piel.

o A continuacion, retire el soporte del cabezal. Siga las instrucciones de uso del set de infusion

Limpieza el dispositivo de insercion
e Humedezca un pafio con agua, con un jabdn suave para las manos o un desinfectante
estandar (p. ej. etanol al 70 %).

e Limpie el exterior del dispositivo de insercion. No sumerja el dispositivo de insercion en los
fluidos de limpieza.

¢ Deje que el dispositivo de insercion se seque por completo.

Almacenamiento del dispositivo de insercion

Mantenga el producto seco y protegido de la luz solar.

Guarde el dispositivo de insercion con el elemento tensor extraido y destensado. Vea la figura 3.
e Tire del elemento tensor para extraerlo de la base hasta su maxima extension.

e Ponga la palanca de seguridad en la posicion @.

e Presione el boton disparador.

Eliminacion del dispositivo de insercion

e Deseche el dispositivo de insercion como residuo plastico.
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Para obtener informacion sobre la eliminacion correcta, péngase en contacto con el ayuntamiento
0 autoridad local competente.

Notificacion de incidentes graves

Para un paciente/usuario/tercero en la Unién Europea y en paises con un régimen normativo

idéntico (Reglamento 2017/745/UE sobre productos sanitarios); si, durante el uso de este

dispositivo 0 como resultado de su uso, se ha producido un incidente grave, comuniquelo al [ es |
fabricante y a su autoridad nacional.

Garantia

El dispositivo de insercion Accu-Chek LinkAssist tiene una garantia de 18 meses, a partir de la
fecha de compra, por defectos de material y fabricacion.
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Servicio de atencion al cliente

Espaia
Linea de Atencion al Cliente: 900 400 000
www.accu-chek.es

Chile

Servicio de atencion al cliente:
Linea Gratuita: 800 471 800
www.accu-chek.cl

Republica Argentina

Importado y distribuido por:

Roche Diabetes Care Argentina S.A.

Otto Krause 4650 — Dock 25 — Tortuguitas
(CP 1667), Provincia de Buenos Aires
Centro de servicio y atencion al cliente:
0800-333-6365

www.accu-chek.com.ar

Autorizado por ANMAT -

Certificado N° PM-2276-3
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México

Oficinas / Atencion al Cliente Centro
Accu-Chek:

Dudas o comentarios: Llame sin costo
01 800-90 80 600
Www.accu-chek.com.mx

En EE.UU.,distribuido por:

Roche Diabetes Care, Inc.

Indianapolis, IN 46256, EE.UU.

Teléfono atencion: 1-800-280-7801

Centro de servicio Accu-Chek Customer Care:
1-800-688-4578

Wwww.accu-chek.com
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Vista geral
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Utilizacao prevista

0 dispositivo de insercéo Accu-Chek LinkAssist foi concebido para a inser¢ao do conjunto de
céanula do conjunto de infusdo Accu-Chek FlexLink na pele. O dispositivo de inser¢éo pode ser
reutilizado vérias vezes. 0 dispositivo de insercao foi concebido para ser utilizado apenas por
uma pessoa e ndo pode ser utilizado por outras pessoas.

Antes de comecar

Leia estas instrugdes de utilizagéo e as instrugdes de utilizagdo do conjunto de infusdo [ pt |
Accu-Chek FlexLink antes de utilizar o dispositivo de insergéo.

Se e dispositivo de insergao tiver caido ao chdo ou tiver sido exposto a outros impactos

mecanicos, verifique se apresenta danos, p. ex. fissuras. Nao utilize o dispositivo de inser¢ao se

este apresentar danos.

As informacdes que descrevem uma situacéo em que exista um risco grave previsivel associado
ao uso do dispositivo, sdo precedidas pelo seguinte titulo:

/\ ADVERTENCIA

As informacGes referentes a qualquer cuidado especial a adotar para uma utilizagao segura e
eficaz do dispositivo ou para evitar danos no dispositivo, que possam resultar do uso, incluindo
uso incorreto, sdo precedidas pelo seguinte titulo:

/\ PRECAUGAO

43

pi_04818300001_K.indd 43 11/27/2019 5:38:57 PM



Inserir a canula na pele

/\ PRECAUGAQ

Risco de ferimento

Depois de inserido no dispositivo de insercéo, o conjunto de canula pode ser ejetado
acidentalmente.

Nao aponte o conjunto de canula inserido a sua face ou a outras pessoas.

e Encaixe o elemento de tensdo na base do dispositivo de insercéo.

e Tire a canula de infusdo do conjunto de infusdo da embalagem.
e Segure a protecéo da agulha da canula de infus@o.

¢ |ntroduza a canula de infusdo, com o manipulo azul para a frente, para dentro do dispositivo
de insergao até sentir encaixar a canula de infusao.

/N\ ADVERTENCIA

Risco de infecao ou ferimento

Se retirar a protecdo da agulha, a agulha-guia do conjunto de canula deixa de estar protegida.
Proceda com cuidado e ndo toque na agulha-guia.

e Remova a protecdo da agulha.

Dica: A pequena aba na folha de protegdo do adesivo indica o ponto do conjunto de canula onde
deveré conectar o cateter. Ver imagem .
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e Remova as duas partes da folha de protecéo do adesivo.

o Retire 0 elemento de tensdo da base, puxando-o até ao batente.

/\ PRECAUGAO

Risco de ferimento

Se o blogueador estiver na posigao (1), o dispositivo de insercdo ja ndo esta blogueado. O [ pt |
conjunto de canula pode ser ejetado acidentalmente.

Néo coloque o blogueador na posicéo (@), ante de o dispositivo de insercéo estar colocado na

sua pele.

e (Coloque o dispositivo de inser¢do, de forma horizontal, no local de infus&o pretendido. Para
isso, ambos os suportes da base do dispositivo de inser¢ao tém de estar completamente
assentes na pele.

Dica: 0 lado do conjunto de canula em que se encontrava a pequena aba da folha de protecao
deve ser colocado numa posicao acessivel. O cateter sera conectado a esse ponto.

e Coloque o bloqueador na posi¢ao ). Assim, 0 dispositivo de insercéo estara desbloqueado.

e Prima o botdo de ejecdo. A canula é introduzida de forma subcuténea.

o Retire o dispositivo de insercao.

Se a canula de infusdo do conjunto de infuséo ainda estiver inserida no dispositivo de insercéo,
introduzir o elemento de tensdo novamente para dentro da base. Prosseguir para o passo .
Se a posicéo subcutanea da canula ndo for correta, retirar o adesivo da pele e remover a canula.
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Voltar ao passo iV e repetir com uma nova canula de infuséo.

e Pressione 0 adesivo na pele.

e Continue removendo o manipulo do conjunto de canula. Siga as instrugdes de utilizagéo do
conjunto de infuséo.

Limpeza do dispositivo de insercao
e Humedecer um pano com &gua, com um produto para a limpeza das maos suave ou com um
desinfetante comum (por exemplo, etanol a 70 %).

e Limpar o exterior do dispositivo de inser¢do. Ndo mergulhar o dispositivo de inser¢do em
liquidos de limpeza.

e Deixar secar completamente o dispositivo de inser¢ao.

Armazenar o dispositivo de inser¢ao
Conservar seco e ao abrigo da luz solar.

0 dispositivo de insercéo deve ser armazenado com o elemento de tenséo extraido, em posicéo
sem tensdo. Ver imagem 3.

o Retire 0 elemento de tensdo da base, puxando-o até ao batente.
e Cologue o blogueador na posi¢éo @.
e Prima o botdo de ejecao.
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Eliminar o dispositivo de insercao
e Elimine o dispositivo de inser¢ao como lixo pléstico.
Para informagoes sobre uma eliminagéo adequada, contacte o municipio ou a autoridade local.

Reporte de incidentes graves

Para um paciente/utilizador/terceiro na Unido Europeia e em paises com regulamentagao idéntica
(Regulamento 2017/745/UE relativo aos dispositivos médicos); se durante ou em resultado do

uso deste dispositivo, ocorrer um incidente grave, agradecemos que 0 comunique ao fabricante e [ pt |
as autoridades do seu pais.

Garantia

0 dispositivo de insercéo Accu-Chek LinkAssist tem uma garantia de 18 meses a partir da data
de compra que compreende defeitos de material e de producao.

47

pi_04818300001_K.indd 47 11/27/2019 5:38:57 PM



Assisténcia a clientes

Portugal

Linha de Assisténcia a Clientes 800 911 912
(todos os dias: 00h00 — 00h00)
www.accu-chek.pt

Importado e Distribuido por:

Roche Diabetes Care Brasil Ltda.

Av. Engenheiro Billings, 1.729 —
Prédio 38/Térreo

CEP: 05321-010 — Jaguaré — Sao Paulo/SP
— Brasil

CNPJ: 23.552.212/0001-87

Resp. Técnica:

Caroline 0. Gaspar — CRF/SP 76.652
Central de Relacionamento Accu-Chek
Responde: 0800 77 20 126
www.accu-chek.com.br

Reg. ANVISA: 81414021671
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Overzicht

A A Inbrengknop
o ————8B B Veiligheidspal
C
C Spanelement
D Basis
D
E Contactvlakken
E
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Toepassing

De Accu-Chek LinkAssist-inbrenghulp is bedoeld voor het inbrengen van het naaldgedeelte

van de Accu-Chek FlexLink-infusieset in de huid. De inbrenghulp kan meerdere malen worden
gebruikt. De inbrenghulp is echter uitsluitend bedoeld voor gebruik bij één persoon en mag niet
worden gebruikt bij andere mensen.

Voordat u begint

Lees deze gebruiksaanwijzing en de gebruiksaanwijzing van de Accu-Chek FlexLink-infusieset
goed door voordat u de inbrenghulp gebruikt.

Als de inbrenghulp op de grond is gevallen of aan een andere mechanische belasting blootgesteld
is geweest, moet u hem op beschadigingen, zoals bijvoorbeeld scheurtjes, controleren. Gebruik
de inbrenghulp niet als deze beschadigingen vertoont.

Informatie die een situatie beschrijft waarin bij gebruik van het hulpmiddel een voorzienbaar
ernstig gevaar kan optreden, wordt voorafgegaan door de volgende kop:

/\ WAARSCHUWING

Informatie met betrekking tot speciale voorzorgsmaatregelen die u moet treffen voor het veilige
en effectieve gebruik van het hulpmiddel of ter voorkoming van schade die ten gevolge van
gebruik, inclusief onjuist gebruik, aan het hulpmiddel op kan treden, wordt voorafgegaan door de
volgende kop:

/\ VOORZORGSMAATREGEL
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De canule in de huid inbrengen

/\ VOORZORGSMAATREGEL

Gevaar van verwonding

Als het naaldgedeelte in de inbrenghulp is geplaatst, kan het naaldgedeelte onbedoeld
vrijkomen.

Wijs met het geplaatste naaldgedeelte niet naar uw gezicht of naar andere mensen.

e Schuif het spanelement van de inbrenghulp in de basis.

(2

e Neem het naaldgedeelte van de infusieset uit de verpakking.

¢ Houd het naaldgedeelte vast aan de naaldbeschermer.

e Schuif het naaldgedeelte met het blauwe handvat naar voren in de inbrenghulp tot u voelt dat
het naaldgedeelte is bevestigd.

/N WAARSCHUWING

Infectiegevaar of gevaar van verwonding

Als u de naaldbeschermer verwijdert, is de inbrengnaald van het naaldgedeelte niet langer
afgeschermd.

Wees voorzichtig en raak de inbrengnaald niet aan.

e Trek de naaldbeschermer van het naaldgedeelte.

Tip: Het lipje aan de beschermingsfolie van de pleister geeft de kant van het naaldgedeelte aan,

waar u het slanggedeelte later aan moet sluiten. Zie afbeelding 9.
52
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o \Verwijder beide delen van de beschermingsfolie van de pleister.

e Trek het spanelement tot de aanslag uit de basis.

/\ VOORZORGSMAATREGEL

Gevaar van verwonding

Als de veiligheidspal zich in de positie @ bevindt, is de inbrenghulp niet langer geblokkeerd. Het
naaldgedeelte kan onbedoeld vrijkomen. ol |
Zet de veiligheidspal niet in de positie @ tot u de inbrenghulp op uw huid heeft geplaatst.

e Plaats de inbrenghulp loodrecht op de geselecteerde infusieplaats. Hiertoe moeten de beide
contactviakken van de basis van de inbrenghulp volledig contact maken met de huid.

Tip: De kant van het naaldgedeelte waar eerder het lipje van de beschermingsfolie zat, moet voor
u gemakkelijk te bereiken zijn. Hier moet u later het slanggedeelte aansluiten.

e Zet de veiligheidspal om, zodat deze in de positie (¥} komt te staan. De inbrenghulp is nu
ontgrendeld.

e Druk op de inbrengknop. De canule wordt onder de huid ingebracht.

e Verwijder de inbrenghulp.

Als het naaldgedeelte van de infusieset in de inbrenghulp is blijven zitten, moet u het
spanelement weer in de basis schuiven. Ga verder met stap .

Als de canule niet correct onder de huid is ingebracht, moet u de pleister van de huid losmaken
en de canule eruit trekken. Begin met een nieuw naaldgedeelte bij stap 0.
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e Druk de pleister goed vast op de huid.

e (a verder met het verwijderen van het handvat van het naaldgedeelte. Volg de aanwijzingen in
de gebruiksaanwijzing van de infusieset op.

Reinigen van de inbrenghulp
e Bevochtig een doek met water, met een mild handreinigingsmiddel of met een
standaardontsmettingsmiddel (b.v. 70 % ethanol).

e \eeg de buitenkant van de inbrenghulp af. Dompel de inbrenghulp niet onder in
reinigingsmiddelen.
e | aat de inbrenghulp goed drogen.

Bewaring van de inbrenghulp

Houd het product droog en uit de buurt van zonlicht.

Bewaar de inbrenghulp met het spanelement geheel buiten de basis en in ontspannen toestand.
Zie afbeelding 3.

o Trek het spanelement tot de aanslag uit de basis.
e Zet de veiligheidspal om, zodat deze in de positie (@) komt te staan.
e Druk op de inbrengknop.

Weggooien van de inbrenghulp
e (ooi de inbrenghulp weg als plastic afval.
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Informatie over de juiste manier van afvalverwijdering kan worden ingewonnen bij de lokale
overheid (gemeente).

Rapportage van ernstige incidenten

Voor een patiént/gebruiker/derde in de Europese Unie en in landen met een identieke regelgeving
(Verordening 2017/745/EU betreffende medische hulpmiddelen): als er tijdens het gebruik van
dit hulpmiddel of ten gevolge van het gebruik ervan een ernstig incident is opgetreden, wordt u
verzocht dit aan de fabrikant en uw nationale autoriteiten te melden.

Garantie [ nl |

Voor de Accu-Chek LinkAssist-inbrenghulp geldt vanaf de aankoopdatum een garantie van 18
maanden op materiaal- en verwerkingsfouten.

Customer service

Nederland

Accu-Chek Diabetes Service
Tel. 0800-022 05 85
www.accu-chek.nl

Belgié
Tel: 0800-93626 (Accu-Chek Service)
www.accu-chek.be
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Tilsigtet anvendelse

Accu-Chek LinkAssist indfgringsanordningen er beregnet til indfering af hovedsattet til
Accu-Chek FlexLink infusionssattet i huden. Indfgringsanordningen kan genanvendes flere
gange. Indfgringsanordningen er kun beregnet til at blive brugt af én person og mé ikke bruges af
andre personer.

For du gar i gang

Lees denne brugsanvisning og brugsanvisningen til Accu-Chek FlexLink infusionssettet fer brug
af indfgringsanordningen.

Hvis indfgringsanordningen tabes eller udsettes for anden mekanisk belastning, skal den
kontrolleres for skader, f.eks. revner. Brug ikke indfgringsanordningen, hvis den er beskadiget. [ da__|

Oplysninger, der beskriver en situation, som indebzrer en forventelig alvorlig risiko ved brug af
udstyret, indledes med den felgende overskrift:

/N ADVARSEL

Oplysninger om evt. s&rlige forholdsregler, du skal iagttage for at bruge udstyret pa den sikreste
og mest effektive méade, eller for at undga at beskadige udstyret under brug, herunder ved
misbrug, indledes med den falgende overskrift:

/\ FORHOLDSREGEL
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Indfgring af kanylen i huden

/\ FORHOLDSREGEL

Risiko for personskade

Hvis et hovedseet er indsat i indfgringsanordningen, kan hovedsettet blive udlgst ved et uheld.
Du ma ikke pege det indsatte hovedseet mod dit ansigt eller andre personer.

e Skub indfgringsanordningens skyder ind i foden.

(2
e Tag infusionssettets hovedsat ud af emballagen.
o Hold hovedsattet fast i nalehastten.

o Set hovedsattet med det bla greb foran i indferingsanordningen, indtil hovedsattet gar falbart
i indgreb.

/N\ ADVARSEL

Risiko for infektion eller personskade

Hvis du fierner nalehatten, er hovedsettets indfaringsnél ikke lengere beskyttet.
Udvis forsigtighed for ikke at komme til at rgre indfgringsnalen.

o Traek nalehatten af.
Tip: Den lille tap pa haefteplasterets beskyttelsesfilm viser den side af hovedseettet, hvor du
senere skal tilkoble slangesattet. Se billede Y.
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e Traek begge dele af beskyttelsesfilmen af haefteplasteret.

e Treek skyderen ud af foden indtil anslag.

/\ FORHOLDSREGEL

Risiko for personskade

Hvis sikkerhedslasen er i stillingen @, er indfgringsanordningen ikke leengere 1ast. Hovedsattet
kan blive udlgst ved et uheld.

Du ma ikke skubbe sikkerhedslasen til stillingen @, for indferingsanordningen er placeret pa
huden.

o Sat indferingsanordningen vandret pé det pnskede infusionssted. De to anleegsflader pa
indfgringsanordningens fod skal ligge helt mod huden.

Tip: Du skal let kunne fa fat i den side af hovedsattet, hvor den lille tap pa beskyttelsesfilmen for
sad. Det er der, hvor du senere skal tilslutte slangesattet.

o Skub sikkerhedslasen til stillingen (2. Indferingsanordningen er nu afsikret.

(7
o Tryk pa udlpserknappen. Kanylen sattes under huden.

¢ Tag indfgringsanordningen af.

Hvis infusionssaettets hovedsat endnu sidder i indfgringsanordningen, skal du igen skubbe
skyderen ind i foden. Fortseet med trin 6.

Hvis kanylen ikke sidder rigtigt under huden, skal du lgsne hafteplasteret fra huden og traekke
kanylen ud. Begynd med et nyt hovedsat ved trin 0.
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o Tryk hafteplasteret fast pa huden.

o Fortsat med at fjerne grebet til hovedsattet. Fplg brugsanvisningen til infusionsseettet.

Renggring af indferingsanordningen

e Fugt en klud med vand, med et mildt handrensemiddel eller med et
standarddesinfektionsmiddel (f.eks. 70 % atanol).

o Tgr ydersiden af indferingsanordningen af. Laeg ikke indfgringsanordningen ned i
rensevaeskerne.

e | ad indfgringsanordningen terre grundigt.

Opbevaring af indfgringsanordningen

Hold produktet tort, og udset det ikke for sollys.

Opbevar indfgringsanordningen med udtrukket skyder og i afspaendt tilstand. Se billede .
o Trek skyderen ud af foden indtil anslag.

o Skub sikkerhedslasen til stillingen @,

o Tryk pa udlgserknappen.

Bortskaffelse af indferingsanordningen

¢ Indferingsanordningen skal bortskaffes som plastaffald.
Du kan fa oplysninger om korrekt bortskaffelse hos din kommune eller lokale myndighed.

60

pi_04818300001_K.indd 60 11/27/2019 5:38:57 PM



Rapportering af alvorlige haendelser

Patienter/brugere/tredjeparter i EU og i lande med identisk reguleringsordning (forordning
2017/745/EU om medicinsk udstyr) skal rapportere tilfeelde af alvorlige heendelser under
anvendelsen af dette udstyr eller som konsekvens af anvendelse til producenten og til den
relevante nationale myndighed.

Garanti

Pa Accu-Chek LinkAssist indfgringsanordningen er der en garanti pa 18 méneder fra kebsdato pa
materiale- og forarbejdningsfejl.

[ da_ ]
Kundeservice
Danmark
Accu-Chek Kundeservice:
TIf. 80 82 84 71
www.accu-chek.dk
61
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Bruksomrade

Accu-Chek LinkAssist-innfgringsenheten er tiltenkt brukt til innfering av kanylen til Accu-Chek
FlexLink-infusjonssettet i huden. Innfgringsenheten kan brukes flere ganger. Innfgringsenheten er
tiltenkt brukt av kun én person og skal ikke brukes av andre personer.

Far du begynner

Les denne bruksanvisningen og bruksanvisningen til Accu-Chek FlexLink-infusjonssettet far du
tar i bruk innfgringsenheten.

Hvis du mistet innfgringsenheten i gulvet, eller hvis den var utsatt for andre mekaniske
belastninger, ma du kontrollere den med tanke pa skade, f.eks. sprekker. Ikke bruk
innfgringsenheten hvis den er skadet.

Informasjon som beskriver en situasjon, som innebaerer en forutsigbar alvorlig risiko ved bruk av o/

utstyret, innledes med fglgende overskrift:

/N\ ADVARSEL

Informasjon om spesielle forholdsregler for sikker og effektiv bruk av utstyret, eller for & unngé

skade pa utstyret som falge av bruk, inkludert feilbruk, innledes med falgende overskrift:

/\ FORHOLDSREGEL
63
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Sette kanylen inn i huden

/\ FORHOLDSREGEL

Fare for personskade

Hvis en kanyle er satt inn i innfgringsenheten, kan kanylen utilsiktet utlgses.
Ikke hold den innsatte kanylen mot ansiktet eller mot andre personer.

o Skyv stempelet pa innfgringsenheten inn i foten.

e Ta kanylen til infusjonssettet ut av forpakningen.

¢ Hold fast kanylen i naldekselet.

o Fgr kanylen inn i innfgringsenheten med det bla handtaket farst, helt til kanylen gar merkbart
i las.

(3

/\ ADVARSEL

Infeksjonsfare eller fare for personskade

Hvis du tar av naldekselet, er ikke lenger innfgringsnalen pa kanylen beskyttet.
Veer forsiktig slik at du ikke tar pa innfgringsnalen.

o Trekk av naldekselet.
Tips: Den lille fliken pa heftplasterets beskyttelsesfilm viser hvilken side av kanylen du senere
skal koble slangesettet pa. Se bilde Y.
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e Riv av begge beskyttelsesfilmene fra heftplasteret.

e Dra stempelet ut av foten helt til stopp.

/\ FORHOLDSREGEL

Fare for personskade

Hvis sikkerhetshaken er i posisjonen @, er ikke lenger innfgringsenheten last. Kanylen kan
utilsiktet utloses.

Ikke skyv sikkerhetshaken til posisjonen (@ for du har plassert innfgringsenheten mot huden.

(6 [ no |
o Sett innfgringsenheten loddrett pa det valgte infusjonsstedet. Nér du gjer dette, ma de to
kontaktflatene pa foten til innferingsenheten ligge helt inntil huden.

Tips: Den siden av kanylen som den lille fliken pa beskyttelsesfilmen har sittet pa, ber veere enkel
ana. Der kobler du til slangesettet senere.

o Skyv sikkerhetshaken til posisjonen @. Innfgringsenheten er na frigjort.

o Trykk pa utlgserknappen. Kanylen settes under huden.

e Taav innfgringsenheten.

Dersom kanylen til infusjonssettet fortsatt sitter i innferingsenheten, skyver du stempelet inn i
foten igjen. Fortsett med trinn 3.

Hvis kanylen ikke sitter ordentlig under huden, Igsner du heftplasteret fra huden og trekker ut
kanylen. Begynn med en ny kanyle pa trinn .
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o Trykk heftplasteret godt fast pa huden.

o Fortsett med & ta av handtaket pa kanylen. Falg bruksanvisningen til infusjonssettet.

Rengjare innfaringsenheten

o Fukt en klut med vann, et mildt handrengjeringsmiddel eller et standard desinfeksjonsmiddel
(f.eks. 70 % etanol).

e Tork av yttersiden av innfgringsenheten. Ikke dypp innfgringsenheten i rensevaesker.

e La innfgringsenheten torke helt.

Oppbevare innferingsenheten

Hold produktet tort og beskyttet mot sollys.

Oppbevar innfgringsenheten med stempelet trukket ut og i avspent tilstand. Se bilde 3.
e Dra stempelet ut av foten helt til stopp.

e Skyv sikkerhetshaken til posisjonen @.

o Trykk pa utleserknappen.

Kaste innfgringsenheten
e Kast innfgringsenheten som plastavfall.
Kontakt lokale myndigheter for & fa informasjon om riktig avfallshandtering.
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Rapportering av alvorlige hendelser

For en pasient/bruker/tredjepart i EU og i land med identisk lovgivning (forordning 2017/745/
EU om medisinsk utstyr): Hvis det under bruk av dette utstyret eller som fglge av slik bruk har
oppstatt en alvorlig hendelse, skal dette rapporteres til produsenten og til nasjonale myndigheter.

Garanti

P& Accu-Chek LinkAssist-innfgringsenheten gjelder 18 méaneders garanti fra kjppsdato for
material- og produksjonsfeil.

Kundesenter
Norge

Accu-Chek Kundesenter: 21 400 100
www.accu-chek.no
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Avsedd anvandning

Accu-Chek LinkAssist-inforingshjalpmedlet dr avsett for att fora in kanyldelen till Accu-Chek
FlexLink-infusionssetet i huden. Inforingshjalpmedlet kan ateranvandas flera ganger.
Inforingshjélpmedlet &r avsett att anvéndas av enbart en person och fér inte anvéndas av andra
personer.

Innan du borjar

Lés den hdr bruksanvisningen och bruksanvisningen till Accu-Chek FlexLink-infusionssetet innan
du anvénder inforingshjélpmediet.

Om inforingshjdlpmedlet tappas pa golvet eller utsatts fér annan mekanisk paverkan, ska du
kontrollera om det har skadats, till exempel fatt sprickor. Anvénd inte inforingshjélpmedlet om det
&r skadat.

Information som beskriver en situation dr det gar att forutse allvarlig fara d& produkten anvands ETD
foregas av foljande rubrik:

/\ VARNING

Information om sarskilda forsiktighetsatgérder du bor vidta for saker och effektiv anvandning av
produkten eller for att undvika skada pé& produkten som kan uppsta till foljd av anvandning, dven
felanvandning, foregas av foljande rubrik:

/N\ FORSIKTIGHETSATGARD
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Fora in kanylen i huden

/\ FORSIKTIGHETSATGARD

Skaderisk

Om en kanyldel &r isatt i inforingshjalpmedlet kan kanyldelen 6sas ut av misstag.
Rikta inte en isatt kanyldel mot ansiktet eller mot nagon annan person.

e Tryck in inforingshjdlpmedlets spannare i basen.

(2
e Ta ut kanyldelen till infusionssetet ur forpackningen.
o Hall kanyldelen i nalskyddet.

o Sitt in kanyldelen i inforingshjalpmediet med den blaa greppdelen forst, tills det hors och
kénns att kanyldelen snépper pa plats.

/\ VARNING

Infektionsrisk eller skaderisk

Om du drar bort nélskyddet &r kanyldelens inforingsnal inte langre skyddad.
Var forsiktig och vidror inte inforingsnalen.

o Dra bort nalskyddet.

Tips: Den lilla fliken pa haftans skyddsfilm visar pa vilken sida av kanyldelen du ansluter slangen
senare. Se bild Y.

70

pi_04818300001_K.indd 70 11/27/2019 5:38:58 PM



o Dra av bada delarna av skyddsfilmen fran haftan.

o Dra ut spannaren ur basen sé langt det gar.

/\ FORSIKTIGHETSATGARD

Skaderisk

Om sakerhetssparren ar i laget @ sd ar inforingshjdlpmedlet inte langre last. Kanyldelen kan da
losas ut av misstag.

Sétt inte sdkerhetssparren i laget @) forran du har placerat inforingshjalpmedlet mot huden.

o Placera inforingshjalpmedlet rakt dver det valda infusionsstéllet. De bada stodytorna pa basen [(sv |
till inforingshjalpmediet méste ha fullstindig kontakt med huden.

Tips: Det ska vara enkelt att komma at den sida av kanyldelen dér fliken pa skyddsfilmen satt

forut. Det &r dar du ansluter slangen senare.

o Satt sikerhetsspérren i laget @. Inforingshjdlpmedlet &r nu i osékrat lage.

o Tryck pa avtryckaren. Kanylen fors in under huden.

e Ta bort inféringshjalpmedlet.

0m kanyldelen till infusionssetet sitter kvar i inforingshjalpmedlet, ska du trycka in spénnaren i
basen igen. Fortsatt med steg .

Om kanylen inte sitter fast ordentligt under huden, ska du ta bort héftan frén huden och dra ur
kanylen. Borja om med steg ¥ med en ny kanyldel.
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o Tryck fast haftan pa huden.

o Fortsétt med att ta bort greppdelen pa kanyldelen. Folj bruksanvisningen till infusionssetet.

Rengéra inforingshjalpmediet

e Fukta en trasa med vatten, ett milt handrengéringsmedel eller ett standarddesinfektionsmedel
(till exempel 70-procentig etanol).

o Torka av utsidan pa inforingshjélpmedlet. Doppa inte inforingshjdlpmediet i
rengoringsvatskorna.

o Lat inforingshjalpmedlet torka ordentligt.

Forvara inforingshjalpmedlet

Forvara produkten torrt och skyddat mot solljus.

Forvara inforingshjalpmedlet ospant med spéannaren utdragen. Se bild 3.
o Dra ut spannaren ur basen sa langt det gar.

o Sitt sdkerhetsspérren i Iéget@.

o Tryck pa avtryckaren.

Kassera inforingshjalpmedlet

e Kassera inforingshjélpmedlet som plastavfall.
For information om korrekt kassering ska du kontakta lokala myndigheter.
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Rapportera allvarligt tillbud

For patienter/anvandare/tredje part i Europeiska unionen och i Idnder som lyder under samma
bestammelser (férordning (EU) 2017/745 om medicintekniska produkter); om det vid anvéndning
av den har produkten eller som resultat av dess anvandning uppkommer ett allvarligt tilloud, ska
du rapportera detta till tillverkaren och nationella tillsynsmyndigheten.

Garanti

Accu-Chek LinkAssist-inforingshjalpmedlet har en garanti pa 18 manader fran inkopsdatumet for
material- och konstruktionsfel.

Kundsupport

Sverige

Accu-Chek Kundsupport:
Telefon: 020-41 00 42
E-post: info@accu-chek.se
www.accu-chek.se

Finland
Kundtjansttelefon: 0800 92066 (kostnadsfri)
www.accu-chek.fi
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A A Laukaisupainike
o ——— B B Lukitusvipu
¢ C Liukukytkin
D Jalusta
D
E Tukipinnat
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Kéyttotarkoitus

Accu-Chek LinkAssist -asetin on tarkoitettu Accu-Chek FlexLink -infuusiosetin kanyyliosan
asettamiseen ihoon. Asetinta voi kdyttad uudelleen monta kertaa. Asetin on tarkoitettu vain yhden
henkilon kéyttoon eikd kukaan muu saa kayttaa sité.

Ennen kuin aloitat

Lue tdma kayttdohje ja Accu-Chek FlexLink -infuusiosetin kayttéohje ennen kuin alat kayttaa
asetinta.

Jos asetin on pudonnut tai altistunut muulle mekaaniselle rasitukselle, tarkista onko siind
vaurioita, kuten halkeamia. Ald kéyta asetinta, jos se on vaurioitunut.

Tiedot tilanteista, joissa laitteen kayttoon voi liittyd vakava vaara, on otsikoitu néin:

/\ VAARA

Tiedot, jotka koskevat niitd varotoimenpiteitd, jotka ovat tarpeen laitteen kéyttamiseksi [ fi ]

turvallisesti ja tehokkaasti tai sen kdytosté tai vadrinkdytosta johtuvien vaurioiden vélttdmiseksi,
on otsikoitu ndin:

/\ VAROTOIMENPIDE
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Kanyylin tyéntdminen ihoon

/N\ VAROTOIMENPIDE

Vamman riski

Jos kanyyliosa on asettimessa, se voi laueta vahingossa.

Ald osoita asettimeen asetetulla kanyyliosalla kohti omia kasvojasi tai ketddn muuta.

e Tyonnd asettimen liukukytkin jalustan sisdén.

e (ta infuusiosetin kanyyliosa pakkauksesta.
e Pida kiinni kanyyliosan neulan suojuksesta.

o Aseta kanyyliosa sininen pidin edelld asettimeen siten, ettd kanyyliosa loksahtaa tuntuvasti
paikalleen.

/\ VAARA

Infektion tai vamman riski

Jos poistat neulan suojuksen, kanyyliosan ohjainneula ei ole enda suojassa.
Varo koskettamasta ohjainneulaa.

e \edd neulan suojus irti.
Vihje: Kiinnityslaastarin suojafolion pieni Idppa on kanyyliosan silld sivulla, johon letku
mybhemmin yhdistetdan. Katso kuva @Y.
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e |rrota molemmat kiinnityslaastarin suojafolion osat.

o \edd liukukytkin ulos jalustasta vasteeseen saakka.

/\ VAROTOIMENPIDE

Vamman riski

Jos lukitusvipu on asennossa @, asetin ei ole enda lukittu. Kanyyliosa saattaisi laueta
vahingossa.

A4 tydnn4 lukitusvipua asentoon (@ ennen kuin olet asettanut asettimen ihollesi.

o Aseta asetin valitsemaasi pistoskohtaan nahden kohtisuorassa. Asettimen jalustan molempien
tukipintojen on oltava kokonaan ihoa vasten.

Vihje: Varmista, ettd se kanyyliosan sivu, jolla suojafolion pieni Idppa oli aikaisemmin, on helposti L fi

saavutettavissa. Letku yhdistetddn my6hemmin télta sivulta.

o Siirré lukitusvipu asentoon (@). Asettimen lukitus on nyt avattu.

e Paina laukaisupainiketta. Kanyyli tydntyy ihon alle.

e Poista asetin.

Jos infuusiosetin kanyyliosa on vield asettimen sisalld, tydnna liukukytkin uudelleen jalustan
sisadn. Siirry kohtaan 3.

Jos kanyyli ei ole kunnolla ihon alla, irrota kiinnityslaastari iholta ja veda kanyyli irti. Ota kéyttéon
uusi kanyyliosa ja aloita kohdasta .
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e Paina kiinnityslaastari iholle.

e Jatka irrottamalla kanyyliosan pidin. Noudata infuusiosetin kayttdohjetta.

Asettimen puhdistus

o Kostuta liina vedelld, miedolla ké&sienpesuaineella tai tavallisella desinfiointiaineella (esim.
70-prosenttisella etanolilla).

o Pyyhi asettimen ulkopinta. Al4 upota asetinta puhdistusnesteeseen.

e Anna asettimen Kuivua kunnolla.

Asettimen séilytys

Sailytettdva kuivassa ja auringonvalolta suojattuna.

Séilytd asetinta siten, et liukukytkin on ulosvedettyna ja virittiméattémana. Katso kuva 6.
e Veda liukukytkin ulos jalustasta vasteeseen saakka.

e Siirré lukitusvipu asentoon @.

e Paina laukaisupainiketta.

Asettimen havittdminen
e Havitd asetin muovijatteend.
Tietoa jatteiden oikeasta késittelystd saa paikallisviranomaisilta.
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Vakavien vaaratilanteiden raportointi

Potilaille / kayttdjille / kolmansille osapuolille Euroopan unionin alueella ja maissa, joissa on
samanlainen sdéntelyjarjestelma (asetus 2017/745/EU ladkinnallisista laitteista): jos tdman
laitteen kdyton aikana tai sen kdyton vuoksi on syntynyt vakava vaaratilanne, raportoi siita
valmistajalle ja oman maasi kansalliselle viranomaiselle.

Takuu

Accu-Chek LinkAssist -asettimen materiaali- ja valmistusvirheille mydnnetdan 18 kuukauden
takuu, joka alkaa ostopéivasta.

Asiakaspalvelu

Suomi (fi |

Asiakaspalvelupuhelin: 0800 92066 (maksuton)
www.accu-chek.fi
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Mpoopiopévn xprion

H auokeun eloaywyric Accu-Chek LinkAssist tpoopiletat yia tnv eloaywyr Tou 0eT Kedpariq
Accu-Chek FlexLink ato 6éppa. H ouokeun eloaywyng PTopei va emavaypnotpotoindei apkeTég
dopéc. H auokeur eloaywyng Ttpoopidetat yia xprion p6vo ard éva ATopo Kat dev eTiTpemeTal va
xpnotgotoinOei ard dAAa atopa.

Mpw &exvioete

Aapdote autég TIG 0dnyieg xpriong Kat TIg 0dnyieg xpriong tou aet yxuang Accu-Chek FlexLink
TIPIV XPNOILOTIOIAOETE TN GUOKEUN EL0AYWYNC.

Eav n cuokeun elcaywync £mece oto SATed0 1 EKTEDNKE 0€ ANAEC UNXAVIKES Katamoviaelc, EAEyETe
0 yia {NUIEC, TL.Y. PWYHEC. Mn XpNOILOTIOIEITE TN GUOKEK €loaywyn¢ €AV éxel uttoaTei {nuid.

Mpwv amo TAnpodopieg Tou Tteplypddouy pa Kataotaon, n oroia evéxet évav tpoBAEPIo cofapd
Kivéuvo amod tn xprion To TIPoibVTOC, Trponyeital n Tapakatw emikedalioa:

/N MPOEIAONOIHEH

Mpiv artd TTANPODOPIES OXETIKA I OTIOIAOATIOTE 1BIAITEPN TIPOGOXN TTOV Ba TIPETTEL Va OEIVETE yia el
TNV aodaAr Kal amoTEAEOUATIKA XPrion TO TIPOIOVTOC 1 yia Ty amoduyr {NUIAE 0TO TIPOIGV TTou
Ba propoloe va TpoKOPeL amo T xpAon, oupmepthapBavopévng TG Kakng xpriang, Ttponyeitat n
TIAPAKATW ETIKEPAAISQ:
/\ NPO®YNAZH
81
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Ewcaywyn Tov kabetipa oto 6€ppa.

/\ NPOOYAAZH

Kivéuvocg tpavpatiopon

Edv eloayBei éva €T KEGAANG 0TN GUOKELT EL0AYWYNC, TO 0€T KePaArc Ba pmopolaoe va
ameAeubepwoei akousiwg.

Mn oTpédeTe T0 TOTTOBETNPEVO GET KEPAANC TIPOC TO TIPOCWTIO 0aC ) TTPOC AAAa (Topa.

® JTIPWETE TO KIVOUHEVO TURKA TNG GUOKELNE Eloaywync péaa atn Pdan.

o Adaipéate TO OET KEDAANG TOU GET EyXUONG ATIO TN CUOKELTIA.

o Kpatrote T0 06T KeQaAric aTtaBepd amd To KAAvppa TS BeAdvac.

o TomobeTAOTE TO OET KEPAANG, e TNV UTTAE Aapr TIpog Ta EPTIPAC, PEGA GTN GUGKELN €l0aywync,
péxpt va aioBaveite OTL T0 0€T KEPAANG £XEL AGPaAiTEL.

/\ NPOEIAONOIHZH

Kivéuvog Aoipwéng i tpavpatiopod

Eav apaipéaete To kAAuppa g BeAdvac, n BeAdva eloaywyrg Tou oeT KePaAnc dev TipoaTateleTal
TIAEOV.

Opovriote va pnv ayyilete tn BeAdva eloaywync.

o Adaipéote T0 KaAuppa tne BeAdvac.
ZupBouAR: H pikpr YAwTTida aTny TIPoeTATEVTIKNA PEPPBPAVN TOL AUTOKOAANTOL ETIIBEPATOC

UTIOSEIKVOEL TNV TIAELPA TOU GET KEDAANE, aTNV oTIoia Ba GuVEETETE aPydTEPA TO GET PETAPOPAC.
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Aeite TV ekova GY.

o Adaipéote Kal Ta d00 PEPN TNE TTPOOTATEVTIKAC PEPBPAVNC ATIO TO AUTOKOAANTO ETTOEA.

o TpaPnéte 1o KIvoOpevVo TURHA £€w amtd Tn Bacn PéXPL TO TéEPUA TNC S1adPOHNE TOU.

/\ NPOOYAAZH

Kivéuvocg tpavpatiopod

Edv o poxA6c aadaNiong BpiokeTat atn BEn (T, N GUOKELN lcaywyic Sev eivat TAéov
aodahiopévn. To oeT Kedalrg 6a pmopolae va ameAeuBepwOei akovaiwg.

Mn GUPETE TO HoKAG aadANoNG ot BEon (T, (OTIOU va TOTIOBETAGETE TN GUOKEUI EI0AYWYIC
emavw aTo 6Eppa oac.

o TomoBeTrAoTE TN OUOKELN El0aywWYNC vBeia TTavw oTo eTtIAeypEVO anueio éyxuang. Ta d0o Todia (el |
otipIng atn Baon NG GUOKELNC Eloaywyrc TIPETIEL va edATTToVTal TARPWE pE TO SEpa.

ZupBovAn: H tAeupd Tou GET KEDAANC, TNV OTIoia PPIGKOTAV TTPONYOUKEVWE N HIKER YAWTTION

0TnV TPOCTATEVTIKS PepBpavn, TPETeL va eival eDKoAa TtpoaPaatyn. Ze avto to onueio 6a

0UVOETETE 0PYOTENQ TO OET PETAPOPCAC.

o ToroBETraTE TOV HoKAG aodahionc atn Béon (2. H cuakeun eloaywync Sev eivat TAéov
aopahopévn.

o [ligaTe TO KOupTT «oKavoaAn». O kabetripag TomoBeteital KATw amo To SEppa.
o Apaipéate Tn GUOKELN El0AywYNC.
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Av T0 G€T KEDAANC TOU OET £YXUONC BPIOKETAL AKOHA 0TN GLOKELN Eloaywync, TiEate Eavd To
KivoOpevo Trpa péoa atn Baon. Zuveiote pe 1o Bripa 6.

Edv o kaBetrpac dev éxel TomtobetnOei owotd KaTtw amd To Géppa, adalpéoTe T0 AVTOKOAANTO
enieslf' amo 1o 6éppa Kat Tpapréte £€w Tov kabetrpa. Zekviate pe éva vEo 0ET KEPAANC armo To
Bripa @D,

o [ligoTe oPIyTA TO AUTOKOAANTO €TTifepa aTo dEPpa.

e Juveyiote TV adaipeon ¢ AaPnc amo to oeT Kedahrg. AkoAouBraTe TIG 0dnyieg xprong Tov
0ET £yxuONnC.

KaBapiopdg tng 6uokevig elcaywync

o Bpétre ehadpd €va Travi pe vepo Kal Eva ATTIo TIPoiov KaBapiopol xepLwv i Pe €va TUTIKO
ATOAVHAVTIKO TIPOIOV (TT.Y. 70 % aibavoAn).

o KabapioTe TV €EWTEPIKN ETIPAVELN TNC GUGKELNC eloaywync. Mn BuBileTe T ouokeun
€l0aywyn¢ To uypo Kadapiapoo.

o AQAOTE TN GUOKEDLK EI0AYWYNAC VO GTEYVWOEL TEAEIWC.

®oAagn NG cLoKeELNC ElCaywyng

Aatnpeite T0 TIPOIOV GTEYVO Kal PAKPIA aTtd TNV NALAKF akTivoBoAia.

AmoBnKeLaTE TN GUOKELN E10aYWYNAC PE TO KIVOUHEVO TURKA TPABNYUEVO TIPOC Ta £€W Kal Xwpic va
Tou aokeitat Tieon. Acite v ekova B3,

o TpaPntte to Kivodpevo Tufpa €€w ard Tn Baon péxpt To Tépua TNC Sladpopng Tou.

a® ToroBetrate Tov HOYAG aodaliong otn B€an @.
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o [NEOTE TO KOUPTT «OKAVOAAN».

Amtoppupn TNE GUOKEVAC E1GAYWYAC
o Amoppiyte TN OuOKeLN El0AYWYHC WE TTAQOTIKO QTIOPPIHKA.
Ma TAnpodopie axeTika pe TNV 0pbry amoppLPn, ETUKOWVWVATTE PE TO TOTIKO GUUBOUALO 1) apxr.

Avadopd cofuapwv MEPIGTATIKWY

la acbeveic/xprotec/tpita mpoowa otnv Evpwaikr Evwon Kat g XWPES Pe TTavopoLOTUTIO
KavoviaTIkO TTAaioto (Kavoviapog 2017/745/EE yia 1atpotexvoloyika Ttpoiovta): edv katd t xpnon
auTOU TOU TIPOIOVTOC ) WC ATOTEAEOA TNG XPNONG Tou, oupPBel cofapd TeploTatikG, TTapakaAeiote
V0 T0 QVadEPETE GTOV KATAOKEVAATH Kal 0TV appodia e0vIKN apxn.

Eyyonon

H ouokeun eloaywyric Accu-Chek LinkAssist uvodeletat amé eyyonen 18 pnvwv aroé tny

nuepopNVia ayopag yia aotoxieg UAIKOU Kal KATAGKEUNC. e
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E€umnpétnon neAatwv

EAAada

Kévtpo e€umtnpétnong eAaTwVY Kat TERVIKAG
UTIOOTAPIENG:

TnA.: 210 2703700

Awpeav Mpappr E€urtnpétnaong MeAatwv
MaBriTn: 800 11 71000

24ppn Mpappn Texvikng YrootApiEng AvtAiag
Ivaouhivng: 800 11 61010
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Objasnienia

A A Przycisk zwalniajgcy
o B B Przetacznik bezpieczeristwa
C -
C Element napinajacy
D Obudowa
D
E Stopki
E
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Przewidziane zastosowanie

Urzadzenie wprowadzajace Accu-Chek LinkAssist przeznaczone jest do wprowadzania zestawu
gtéwnego zestawu infuzyjnego Accu-Chek FlexLink pod skére. Urzadzenie wprowadzajace
przeznaczone jest do wielokrotnego uzytku. Z jednego urzadzenia wprowadzajgcego moze
korzystac tylko jedna osoba — z tego samego urzadzenia nie moga korzystac inne osoby.

Przed rozpoczeciem

Przed uzyciem urzadzenia wprowadzajgcego nalezy zapoznac sie z niniejsza instrukcija obstugi,
jak réwniez z instrukcjg obstugi zestawu infuzyjnego Accu-Chek FlexLink.

Jezeli urzadzenie wprowadzajgce spadto na podtoge albo zostato narazone na inne naprezenia
mechaniczne, sprawdzic¢ je pod katem ewentualnych uszkodzen lub peknig¢. Nie uzywac
urzadzenia wprowadzajacego, jezeli widoczne sg jakiekolwiek uszkodzenia.

Informacije opisujace sytuacje, w ktorych istnieje powazne przewidywalne zagrozenie zwigzane z
korzystaniem z wyrobu, poprzedzone sg nastepujacym nagtowkiem:

/N\ 0STRZEZENIE

Informacje dotyczace wszelkich szczeg6inych Srodkéw ostroznosci, ktére nalezy podjac w celu [ pl |
bezpiecznego i skutecznego korzystania z wyrobu albo w celu uniknigcia uszkodzenia wyrobu

w wyniku uzytkowania, w tym niewtasciwego uzytkowania, poprzedzone s3 nastepujacym

nagtéwkiem:

/\ SRODEK 0STROZNOSCI
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Wprowadzanie kaniuli pod skore

/\ SRODEK 0STROZNOSCI

Ryzyko odniesienia obrazen

Zestaw gtowny witozony w urzadzenie wprowadzajace moze zostac przypadkowo zwolniony.
Nie kierowac¢ wiozonego zestawu gtéwnego w strone twarzy ani w strone innych osob.

e Wsun element napinajacy urzadzenia wprowadzajacego w obudowe.

o Wyjmij zestaw gtéwny zestawu infuzyjnego z opakowania.
e Chwy¢ zestaw gtéwny za nasadke ochronng igty.

o Wi6z zestaw gtéwny do urzadzenia wprowadzajgcego niebieska obsadka naprzdd, az nastapi
wyczuwalne zatrzasnigcie zestawu gtéwnego.

/\ OSTRZEZENIE

Ryzyko infekcji lub odniesienia obrazen

Po zdjeciu nasadki igta wprowadzajaca w zestawie gtéwnym nie jest juz chroniona.
Zachowac ostroznosc, aby nie dotknac igly wprowadzajacej.

e Zdejmij nasadke ochronng igty.
Porada: Wypustka na papierku zabezpieczajgcym plastra wskazuje strone zestawu gtéwnego, z
ktdrej pézniej trzeba podigczyé zestaw transferowy. Patrz rys. (Y.
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e Usun z plastra obie czesci papierka zabezpieczajacego.

e Wysun element napinajacy z obudowy az do oporu.

/\ $RODEK 0STROZNOSCI

Ryzyko odniesienia obrazen

Kiedy przetacznik bezpieczenstwa znajduje sie w pozycji @, urzadzenie wprowadzajace nie jest
zablokowane. Istnieje woéwczas ryzyko przypadkowego zwolnienia zestawu gtéwnego.

Nie ustawiac przetgcznika bezpieczenstwa w pozycji @, zanim urzadzenie wprowadzajace nie
zostanie przytozone do skory.

o Umies¢ urzadzenie wprowadzajace prosto na wybranym miejscu infuzji. Obie stopki obudowy
urzadzenia wprowadzajacego musza catkowicie przylega¢ do skory.
Porada: Miejsce, w ktorym wczesniej znajdowata sie wypustka papierka zabezpieczajacego,
powinno byc¢ tatwo dostepne. Pdzniej podigczysz w tym miejscu zestaw transferowy. (ol ]

o Ustaw przetacznik bezpieczenstwa w pozycji @. Urzadzenie wprowadzajgce jest teraz
odbezpieczone.

e Wcisnij przycisk zwalniajgcy. Kaniula zostanie wprowadzona pod skore.
e Zdejmij urzadzenie wprowadzajace.

Jezeli zestaw gtowny zestawu infuzyjnego wciaz tkwi w urzadzeniu wprowadzajgcym, wsun
element napinajacy z powrotem w obudoweg. Nastepnie wykonaj krok 6.

Jezeli kaniula zostata wprowadzona pod skdre nieprawidtowo, odklej plaster od skory i wyciagnij of
]
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ja. Wez nowy zestaw gtéwny i rozpocznij ponownie od kroku 0.

o Dokfadnie przyklej plaster do skory.

o Nastepnie zdejmij obsadke zestawu gtéwnego. Postepuj zgodnie z instrukcjg obstugi zestawu
infuzyjnego.

Czyszczenie urzadzenia wprowadzajacego
e Zmocz $ciereczke woda z tagodnym $rodkiem do mycia rak lub standardowym $rodkiem
dezynfekujgcym (np. 70-procentowym etalonem).

o Przetrzyj zewnetrzng czes$¢ urzadzenia wprowadzajacego. Nie zanurzaj urzadzenia
wprowadzajacego w ptynach czyszczacych.
e Pozostaw urzadzenie wprowadzajace do wyschnigcia.

Przechowywanie urzadzenia wprowadzajacego
Chroni¢ przed wilgocig i $wiattem stonecznym.

Przechowuj urzadzenie wprowadzajgce z wysunigtym i zwolnionym elementem napinajgcym.
Patrz rys. 3.

o Wysun element napinajacy z obudowy az do oporu.
o Ustaw przetacznik bezpieczenstwa w pozycji @
o Wcisnij przycisk zwalniajacy.
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Wyrzucanie urzadzenia wprowadzajacego
o Urzadzenie wprowadzajgce nalezy wyrzucic jako odpad plastikowy.
Informacje na temat prawidtowego usuwania uzyska¢ mozna od witadz lokalnych.

Zgtaszanie powaznych zdarzen

W przypadku pacjenta/uzytkownika/osoby trzeciej w Unii Europejskiej i w krajach, gdzie
obowiazuje taki sam rezim prawny (rozporzadzenie 2017/745/UE w sprawie wyrobow
medycznych), jezeli podczas korzystania z tego wyrobu lub w wyniku jego uzycia nastapito
powazne zdarzenie, prosimy o0 zgtoszenie go producentowi i odpowiedniemu organowi
krajowemu.

Gwarancja

Na urzadzenie wprowadzajace Accu-Chek LinkAssist przystuguje 18 miesigcy gwarancji od daty
zakupu. Gwarancja obejmuje wady materiatowe i wady wykonania.

Obstuga klienta [ pl ]

Polska

Obstuga klienta:

Telefon: +48 22 481 55 00
www.accu-chek.pl

Infolinia na terenie Polski: 801 080 104*

* Optata za pofaczenie jest zgodna z planem taryfikacyjnym danego operatora
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Prehled

A A uvoliiovaci tlacitko
R B B pojistna packa
C napinaci Cast zafizeni
D zakladna
D
E kontaktni plosky
E
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Zamyslené pouziti
Zavadéci zafizeni Accu-Chek LinkAssist slouzi k zavadéni soupravy hlavice infuzniho setu

Accu-Chek FlexLink do podkozi. Zavadéci zafizeni Ize pouZzit nékolikrat. Zavadéci zafizeni smi byt
pouzivano pouze u jedné osoby a nesmi jej pouzivat jiné osoby.

Pied prvnim pouzitim

NeZ zaCnete zavadéci zafizeni pouZivat, prectéte si diikladné tento navod k pouZiti a navod k
pouziti infuzniho setu Accu-Chek FlexLink.

Upadne-li zavadéci zafizeni nebo bylo vystaveno jinému mechanickému namahani, zkontroluijte,
zda se na ném nevyskytuje poskozeni, napfiklad trhliny. Jestlize je zavadéci zafizeni poskozeno,
nepouzivejte jej.

Pred informaci tykajici se situace, u které pfi pouZiti prostfedku existuje predvidatelné vazné
riziko, se nachazi nasledujici nadpis:

/N\ VAROVANi

Pred informaci tykajici se zvlaStni opatrnosti, kterou je tfeba zachovavat k zajisténi bezpe¢ného a
efektivniho pouzivani prostfedku, nebo k predchazeni jeho poskozeni, které by mohlo vzniknout
v diisledku uZivani, véetné nespravného pouZiti, se nachazi nasleduijici nadpis: [(cs |

/\ PREVENTIVNi OPATRENI
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Zavedeni kanyly do podkozi

/\ PREVENTIVNi OPATRENi

Riziko poranéni

Pokud je do zavadéciho zafizeni viozena hlavice, mize dojit k jejimu ndhodnému uvolnéni.
Nesmérujte vloZenou hlavici ke svému obliceji ani k oblicejiim jinych osob.

o Napinaci ¢ast zavadéciho zafizeni zasurite do zakladny.

e 7 obalu vyjméte hlavici infuzniho setu.
e Uchopte hlavici pevné za kryt jehly.

o Nasunte hlavici modrym drzakem dopfedu do zavadéciho zafizeni az ucitite, Ze hlavice
zacvakla.

/N\ VAROVANi

Riziko infekce anebo poranéni

Pokud sejmete kryt jehly, zavadéci jehla hlavice jiz neni chranéna.
Davejte pozor, abyste se nedotkli zavadéci jehly.

o Sejméte kryt jehly.

Doporuéeni: Maly vystupek na ochranné folii prekryvajici naplast oznacuje stranu soupravy
hlavice, ke které budete pozdgji pripojovat spojovaci set. Viz obrazek €.
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o 7 ndaplasti stahnéte obé ¢asti ochranné folie.

e Napinaci ¢ést zafizeni vytahnéte az na doraz ze zékladny.

/\ PREVENTIVNi OPATRENi

Riziko poranéni

Pokud je pojistna packa v poloze (@), neni zavadéci zafizeni zamknuto. Hlavice by se mohla
nahodné uvolnit.

Neposunujte pojistnou packu do polohy @), dokud nemate zavadéci zafizeni prilozeno na Kuizi.

e Zavadéci zarizeni priloZte kolmo na zvolené misto infuze. Obé kontaktni plosky zakladny
zavadéciho zafizeni se musi zcela dotykat pokozky.

Doporuéeni: Méli byste mit snadny pfistup ke strané soupravy hlavice, kde byl pdvodné vystupek

na ochranné folii. Sem budete pozdéji pfipojovat spojovaci set.

e Posurite pojistnou packu tak, aby byla v poloze (@). Zavadaci zafizeni je nyni odjisténé.

[ cs |
o Stisknéte uvoliiovaci tlacitko. Kanyla se zavede do podkoZi.

o Qdstrante zavadéci zafizeni.

Pokud je hlavice infuzniho setu jeSté stale v zavadécim zafizeni, zasufite napinaci ¢ést zafizeni

zpatky do zakladny. Pokracujte krokem 6.

Pokud kanyla neni zavedena do podkoZi spravné, odlepte naplast z pokozky a kanylu vytahnéte.

Zatnéte znovu s novou hlavici krokem 0.
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o PiitlaCte naplast pevné na kizi.

e Pokratujte ve vytahovani drzaku hlavice. Ridte se navodem k pouiti infuzniho setu.

Cisténi zavadéciho zafizeni

o Navlh¢ete latku vodou, jemnym prostfedkem na myti rukou nebo standardnim dezinfekénim
prostfedkem (napf. 70 % etanolem).

o Qtfete zavadéci zafizeni zvenku. Zavadéci zafizeni neponofujte do Cisticich tekutin.

o Zavadéci zafizeni nechte diikladné oschnout.

Uchovavani zavadéciho zafizeni

UdrZujte produkt v suchu a mimo slunecni zareni.

Zavédéci zafizeni uchovaveijte s vytazenou napinaci ¢asti zafizeni a v nenapnutém stavu. Viz
obrazek (3.

o Napinaci ¢ast zafizeni vytahnéte aZ na doraz ze zéakladny.
e Posurite pojistnou packu tak, aby byla v poloze @.
o Stisknéte uvolfiovaci tlacitko.

Likvidace zavadéciho zafizeni
o Zavadéci zafizeni zlikvidujte jako plastovy odpad.

Informace o spravné likvidaci vam poskytnou mistni Gfady.
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Hiaseni zavaznych udalosti

Pro pacienta/uzivatele/treti strany v Evropské unii a v zemich s totoznym pravnim rezimem
(Nafizeni 2017/745/EU o zdravotnickych prostfedcich); pokud béhem pouZiti tohoto prostfedku
nebo v jeho diisledku doslo k zavazné udalosti, ohlaste uddlost vyrobci a pislu$nému narodnimu
Uradu.

Zaruka

Na zavadéci zafizeni Accu-Chek LinkAssist je poskytovana zaruka 18 mésicli od data zakoupeni,
ktera se vztahuje na vady materialu a zpracovani.

Zakaznicka linka a servis
CGeska republika

Zékaznicka linka: (+420) 724 133 301
www.accu-chek.cz
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Prehlad

B
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Urcené pouzitie

Zavadzacia pomdcka Accu-Chek LinkAssist je ur€ena na zavadzanie stpravy hlavice infuznej
stipravy Accu-Chek FlexLink do podkoZia. Zavadzaciu pomdcku je mozné pouzivat opakovane.
Zavadzacia pomdcka smie byt pouzivana vzdy len na tej istej osobe a nesmd ju pouzivat ini ludia.

Pred prvym pouzitim

Pred pouzitim zavadzacej pomdcky si precitajte tento navod na pouZitie a ndvod na pouZitie
infuznej stipravy Accu-Chek FlexLink.

Ak zavadzacia pomdcka spadla alebo bola vystavena inému mechanickému namahaniu,
skontrolujte, €i nie je poSkodend, napr. ¢i nema trhliny. Zavadzaciu pomdcku nepouzivajte, ak je
poSkodena.

Pred informaciou, ktora opisuje situdciu vzniku mozného vazneho nebezpecenstva spojeného s
pouzivanim pomécky sa nachadza nasledujlci nadpis:

/\ VAROVANIE

Pred informaciou o akejkolvek Specialnej starostlivosti, ktord by ste mali venovat bezpe¢nému
a efektivnemu pouzivaniu pomacky alebo predchadzaniu poSkodenia pomécky, ku ktorému by
mohlo dojst v dosledku jej pouZivania, vratane nespravneho pouZzitia, sa nachadza nasledujuci
nadpis:

/\ PREVENTIVNE OPATRENIE
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Zavedenie kanyly do podkozia

/N PREVENTIVNE OPATRENIE

Nebezpecenstvo poranenia

Ak je stiprava hlavice vloZzena do zavadzacej pomdcky, mohla by sa stiprava hlavice nahodne
uvolnit.

VloZenou stipravou hlavice nemierte na vasu tvar alebo na iné osoby.

e ZatlaCte napinaciu Cast zavadzacej pomdcky do podstavca.

o \lyberte stipravu hlavice infliznej stpravy z obalu.
e Supravu hlavice uchopte za kryt ihly.

e Zasurite stpravu hlavice do zavadzacej pomdcky tak, aby modra rukovét smerovala nahor, az
kym stprava hlavice Uplne nezacvakne.

/\ VAROVANIE

Nebezpecenstvo infekcie alebo poranenia

Ak stiahnete kryt ihly, zavadzacia ihla stpravy hlavice uz nebude chranena.
Budte opatrni a nedotykajte sa zavadzacej ihly.

o Stiahnite kryt ihly.

Odportcanie: Maly jazyk na ochrannej folii naplaste ukazuje, z ktorej strany stpravy hlavice
neskdr pripevnite vodiacu stipravu. Pozri obrazok Y.
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e Stiahnite obidve ¢asti ochrannej folie z naplaste.

o Napinaciu ¢ast vysurfite z podstavca az na doraz.

/\ PREVENTIVNE OPATRENIE

Nebezpecenstvo poranenia

Ak je poistna paka v tejto @ pozicii, zavadzacia pomdcka uZ nie je zaistena. Stprava hlavice by
sa mohla nahodne uvolhit.

Poistnti paku neprestavujte do @ pozicie, kym nemate zavadzaciu pomdcku umiestnent na
pokozke.

e Zavadzaciu pomocku drzte vodorovne a nasadte ju rovno na zvolené miesto inflzie. Obidve
zakladne podstavca zavadzacej pomécky musia preto Uplne priliehat ku koZzi.

Odportcanie: Strana stpravy hlavice, ktora bola oznacena na ochrannej félii malym jazykom, by
mala byt pre vas lahko dostupnd. Tam neskor pripojite vodiacu stpravu.

e Poistnt paku prestavte do pozicie (©). Zavadzacia pomdcka je teraz odistena.

& o s
o Stladte spustacie tlacidlo. Kanyla bola zavedena pod kozu.

e (doberte zavadzaciu pomocku.

V pripade, Ze je suprava hlavice infliznej stipravy zaseknuta v zavadzacej pomdcke, posurite
napinaciu ¢ast opat smerom k podstavcu. Pokracujte krokom 3.

V pripade, Ze kanyla nie je pod kozu zavedena spravne, odlepte naplast z koZi a kanylu vytiahnite.
Zatnite krokom @ s novou stipravou hlavice.
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o ZatlaCte naplast pevne na kozu.

e PokraCujte v odstrafiovani rukovéte supravy hlavice. Riadte sa navodom na poutZitie infliznej
stipravy.

Cistenie zavadzacej pomdcky
e Navlh¢ite utierku vodou, jemnym prostriedkom na Cistenie rik alebo beznym dezinfekénym
prostriedkom (napr. 70 %-nym etanolom).

o Utrite vonkajiu stranu zavadzacej pomdcky. Neponarajte zavadzaciu pomécku do tekutych
Cistiacich prostriedkov.

e Zavadzaciu pomdcku nechajte dokladne vyschnut.

Uskladnenie zavadzacej pomdcky
Chrante produkt pred vihkom a slne¢nym svetlom.

Skladujte zavadzaciu pomdcku s vytiahnutou napinacou ¢astou a v nenapnutom stave. Pozri
obrazok (3.

o Napinaciu ¢ast vysurite z podstavca aZ na doraz.
e Poistnli paku prestavte do pozicie @.
o Stlacte spustacie tlacidlo.

Likvidacia zavadzacej pomécky
e Zavadzaciu pomdcku zlikvidujte ako plastovy odpad.
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Informacie o spravnej likvidacii vam poskytne miestny kompetentny drad.

Hiasenie zavaznych udalosti

Pre pacienta/pouZivatela/tretiu stranu v Europskej anii a v krajinach s rovnakym regulacnym
rezimom (Nariadenie 2017/745/EU o zdravotnickych poméckach): ak poCas pouZivania tejto
pomacky alebo v désledku jej pouzivania doSlo k zavaznej udalosti, oznamte to vyrobcovi a
vadmu vnatroStatnemu organu.

Zaruka

Pre zavadzaciu pomdcku Accu-Chek LinkAssist plati v pripade chyby materialu alebo chyby v
spracovani zaruka 18 mesiacov od datumu zakupenia.

Zakaznicka podpora a servisné
stredisko

Slovensko
Infolinka ACCU-CHEK pre Inzulinové pumpy a

risluSenstvo: +421 2 32786694
f sl

(0 232 786694)
www.accu-chek.sk
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Javasolt hasznalat

Az Accu-Chek LinkAssist belovd eszkoz az Accu-Chek FlexLink inflzios szerelék kaniilkészletének
bérbe torténd bevezetésére szolgal. A belovd eszkoz tobbszor Ujra felnasznalhato. A belovs
eszkozt csak egy személy hasznalhatja, és a hasznalata masok szamara tilos.

Mielott elkezdi

A belové eszkoz hasznalata el6tt olvassa el ezt a hasznalati (tmutatdt és az Accu-Chek FlexLink
infuzios készlet hasznalati Utmutatojat.

Ha a beldve eszkoz leesett vagy mas mechanikai terhelésnek lett kitéve, ellendrizze, hogy nincs-e
rajta sériilés, pl. repedések. Ne hasznalja a belovo eszkozt, ha sériilés van rajta.

Az olyan helyzetet leird informéciokat, amely esetén az eszkdz hasznalataval kapcsolatban
eldrelathatd komoly veszély all fenn, az alabbi cimsor elézi meg:

/\ FIGYELMEZTETES

Az eszkoz biztonsagos és hatékony hasznalata, illetve a hasznalatbol (beleértve a helytelen
hasznéalatbdl) eredd karosodas elkeriilése érdekében sziikséges barmilyen kiilonleges gondozésra
vonatkoz6 informacidkat az alabbi cimsor el6zi meg:

/N\ OVINTEZKEDES
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A kaniil bevezetése a borbe

/\ OVINTEZKEDES

Sériilésveszély

Ha egy kaniilkészlet behelyezésre keriilt a belovo eszkozbe, akkor a kaniilkészlet
véletlenszerien kioldodhat.

Ne iranyitsa a behelyezett kaniilkészletet az arca vagy mas emberek iranyaba.

e Tolja a belévl eszkoz felhizd részét a labba.

o \egye ki az inflzios szerelék kaniilkészletét a csomagolashal.
e Fogja meg a kaniilkészletet a tlivédonél.

o Helyezze a kaniilkészletet a kék fogantydval eldre a belové eszkozbe Ugy, hogy a kaniilkészlet
érezhetGen bekattanjon a helyére.

/N\ FIGYELMEZTETES

Fertdzés- és sériilésveszély

Ha eltavolitja a tlivéddt, a kaniilkészlet bevezetdtiije mar nem védett.
Vigyazzon, és ne érintse meg a bevezetotiit.

e Huzza le a tlivédot.

Tipp: A tapasz védéfoliajan talalhatd kis pant a kaniilkészlet azon oldalan van, amelyre késébb az
infizios szereléket csatlakoztatni kell. Lasd az abrat: Y.
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o Atapaszrol hiizza le a védéfolia mindkét részét.

o Huizza ki a felhtizd részt a labbdl (itkdzésig.

/\ OVINTEZKEDES

Sériilésveszély

Ha a biztonsagi emel6 a @ pozicidban van, a belové eszkdz mar nincs biztositva. A kaniilkészlet
véletlenszer(ien kioldodhat.

Ne dllitsa 4t a biztositd emel6t tgy, hogy a @ pozicion alljon, amig a belovd eszkozt a bérére
nem helyezte.

o Abelove eszkozt helyezze az inflzids szerelék beldvési helyére, 90°-ban tartva az eszkozt. A
belovd eszkoz laban talalhaté mindkét alatamaszto feliiletnek teljesen fel kell fekiidnie a bdrre.

Tipp: Fontos, hogy kényelmesen elérje a kaniilkészletnek azt az oldalat, ahol korabban a kis pant
volt a véddfolian. Késdbb majd ide kell csatlakoztatni az infuzios szereléket.

o Abiztosito emeldt Ugy allitsa at, hogy a (@) pozicion alljon. A belévo eszkoz most ki van
biztositva.

¢ Nyomja meg a kiolddgombot. A kaniil a b6r ala kertil.
o \egye le a belové eszkozt. [ hu |

Ha az inflzids szerelék kaniilkészlete még a beldvé eszkdzben van, akkor tolja a felhizo részt
(jra a labba. Folytassa a(z) 2 1épéssel.

Ha a kaniil nem keriilt megfeleléen a bdr ala, hlizza le a tapaszt a bérrél, és hizza ki a kaniilt.
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Kezdje az (j kaniilkészlettel a(z) 6 lépéstdl.

o Atapaszt nyomja a bdrre.

¢ Folytassa a kaniilkészlet fogantytjanak eltavolitdsaval. Kbvesse az infliziés szerelék hasznalati
Utmutatojat

A beldvo eszkoz tisztitasa

¢ Nedvesitsen be egy kenddt vizzel, enyhe kéztisztitd szerrel vagy standard fertdtienitdszerrel
(pl. 70 %-o0s etanol).

o Torolje at a belovd eszkoz kiils felét. Ne meritse bele a folyadékokba a belovd eszkozt.

e Varja meg, mig a beldvé eszkoz teliesen megszarad.

A belévd eszkoz tarolasa

Széraz helyen és napfénytél védve tartando.

A beldvd eszkézt kihtzott felhizo résszel és kioldott allapotban kell térolni. Lasd az abrét: (3.
o Huzza ki a felhdzo részt a labbdl iitkozésig.

o A hiztosité emel6t tgy allitsa at, hogy a (@ pozicion alljon.

e Nyomja meg a kioldégombot.

A belovo eszkoz artalmatlanitasa
o Abelovd eszkozt miianyag hulladékként artalmatlanitsa.
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A helyes artalmatlanitasra vonatkoz tovabbi informéciot a helyi nkormanyzatnal vagy a
hatésagnal kaphat.

Silyos események bejelentése

Az Eurdpai Unidban és az azonos szabalyozasi rendszerrel rendelkezd orszagokban Iévg beteg/
felhasznalé/harmadik fél (az orvostechnikai eszkdzokre vonatkozd 2017/745/EU rendelet) esetén,
ha az eszkoz hasznalata kézben vagy annak hasznalatanak kévetkeztében stlyos esemény
tortént, jelezze azt a gyarténak és a nemzeti hatdsagnak.

Garancia

Az Accu-Chek LinkAssist beltvo eszkoz anyag- és gyartasi hibaira a vasarlas datumatdl szamitva
18 hdonap garancia van érvényben.

Ugyfélszolgalat

Magyarorszég

Ugyfélszolgalat: 06-80-200-694

Bdvebb informacio:
www.rochepumpa.hu
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Predvidena uporaba

Naprava za vstavljanje Accu-Chek LinkAssist je predvidena za vstavljanje kompleta za vbod
infuzijskega seta Accu-Chek FlexLink v koZo. Naprava za vstavljanje se lahko uporabi veckrat.
Naprava za vstavljanje je predvidena za uporabo le pri eni osebi in je ne smejo uporabljati druge
osebe.

Pred prvo uporaho

Preden uporabite napravo za vstavljanje, pozorno preberite ta navodila za uporabo in navodila za
uporabo infuzijskega seta Accu-Chek FlexLink.

Ce je naprava za vstavljanje padla na tla ali je bila izpostavljena drugim mehanskim
obremenitvam, jo preglejte glede poSkodbe, npr. razpok. Ce je naprava za vstavljanje
poskodovana, je ne uporabite.

Informacije, ki opisujejo situacijo, v kateri se predvideva resna nevarnost glede uporabe
pripomocka, imajo naslednji naslov:

/\ OPOZORILO

Informacije glede posebne previdnosti za varno in u¢inkovito uporabo pripomocka ali za
preprecevanje poSkodbe pripomocka, do katere bi lahko prislo zaradi uporabe, kar vkljucuje
nepravilno uporabo, imajo naslednji naslov:

/\ PREVIDNOSTNI UKREP

sl ]
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Vstavljanje kanile v kozo

/\ PREVIDNOSTNI UKREP

Nevarnost poskodbe

Ce je komplet za vbod vstavljen v napravo za vstavljanje, se lahko komplet za vbod sproZi
nenamerno.

Vstavljenega kompleta za vbod ne usmerite proti svojemu obrazu ali drugim osebam.

¢ Napenjalni del naprave za vstavljanje potisnite v podnozje.

e Komplet za vbod infuzijskega seta vzemite iz ovojnine.
e Komplet za vbod primite za pokrovéek za iglo.

e Komplet za vbod z modrim ro¢ajem naprej vstavite v napravo za vstavljanje, tako da se sli$no
zaskodi.

/\ OPOZORILO

Nevarnost okuzbe ali poSkodbe

Ce odstranite pokrovcek za iglo, uvodna igla kompleta za vbod ni ve¢ zasCitena.
Bodite previdni in se ne dotikajte uvodne igle.

e Snemite pokrovcek za iglo.

Namig: Mali jeziek na zaScitni foliji obliza kaZe stran kompleta za vbod, na kateri boste pozneje
prikljucili komplet za dovajanje. Glejte sliko Y.
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o 7 obliza snemite oba dela zas€itne folije.

e Napenjalni del do konca izvlecite iz podnozja.

/\ PREVIDNOSTNI UKREP

Nevarnost poskodbe

Ce je varnostna zaklopka v polozaju @, naprava za vstavljanje ni ve¢ zaklenjena. Komplet za
vbod se lahko sprozi nenamerno.

Varnostne zaklopke ne potisnite v polozaj @, dokler naprava za vstavljanje ni names¢ena na
koZo.

¢ Napravo za vstavljanje namestite naravnost na izbrano mesto za infuzijo. Pri tem se morata
oporni ploskvi podnozja naprave za vstavljanje v celoti dotikati koZe.

Namig: Stran kompleta za vbod, na kateri je bil prej mali jezicek na zas€itni foliji, mora biti za vas
z lahkoto dostopna. Tja boste pozneje prikljucili komplet za dovajanje.

o Prestavite varnostno zaklopko, tako da bo v poloZaju @ Naprava za vstavljanje zdaj ni ve¢
zavarovana.

o Pritisnite sprozilni gumb. Kanila se namesti pod koZo.
e (Qdstranite napravo za vstavljanje.

Ce je komplet za vbod infuzijskega seta $e vedno v napravi za vstavljanje, ponovno potisnite [ s| |
napenjalni del v podnoZje. Nadaljujte s korakom 3.

Ce kanila ni pravilno name$tena pod koZo, odlepite obliz s koZe in izvlecite kanilo. Z novim
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kompletom za vbod zacnite postopek pri koraku .

o Na koZo pritisnite obliz.

¢ Nadaljujte z odstranjevanjem rocaja kompleta za vbod. UpoStevajte navodila za uporabo
infuzijskega seta.

CGiséenje naprave za vstavljanje

o Navlazite krpo z vodo, blagim Cistilom za roke ali s standardnim razkuzilom (npr. 70-odstotnim
etanolom).

o QbriSite zunanjo stran naprave za vstavljanje. Naprave za vstavljanje ne potopite v tekoca
Cistila.

e Pocakajte, da se naprava za vstavljanje dobro posusi.

Shranjevanje naprave za vstavljanje

Izdelek zaScitite pred vlago, vrocino in soncem.

Napravo za vstavljanje shranjujte z izvle¢enim napenjalnim delom in v spro$¢enem poloZaju.
Glejte sliko 3.

o Napenjalni del do konca izvlecite iz podnozja.
o Prestavite varnostno zaklopko, tako da bo v poloZaju @.
o Pritisnite sproZilni gumb.
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Odlaganje naprave za vstavljanje
e Napravo za vstavljanje zavrzite kot plasticni odpadek.
Za informacije o pravilnem odlaganju se obrnite na zadevni lokalni organ.

Porocanje o resnih zapletih

Za bolnika/uporabnika/tretjo stranko v Evropski uniji in v drzavah z enako zakonsko ureditvijo
(Uredba 2017/745/EU o medicinskih pripomockih); ¢e med uporabo tega pripomocka ali kot
posledica njegove uporabe nastane resen zaplet, porocajte o njem proizvajalcu in ustreznemu
nacionalnemu organu.

Garancija

Za napravo za vstavljanje Accu-Chek LinkAssist velja 18-mesecna garancija od datuma nakupa
za napake materiala in obdelave.

Center za pomo¢ uporabnikom in
servis

Slovenija

Center za pomo¢ uporabnikom in servis
Accu-Chek

Telefon: +386 41 391 125

BrezplaCen telefon: 080 12 32 [ sl ]
www.accu-chek.si
123
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Utilizarea prevazuta

Dispozitivul de insertie Accu-Chek LinkAssist este destinat introducerii setului de insertie al [ ro
setului de perfuzie Accu-Chek FlexLink in piele. Dispozitivul de insertie poate fi reutilizat de mai

multe ori. Dispozitivul de insertie este destinat utilizarii de cétre o singura persoand; este interzisa

utilizarea lui de cétre alte persoane.

inainte de a incepe

Cititi aceste instructiuni de utilizare si instructiunile de utilizare ale setului de perfuzie Accu-Chek
FlexLink inainte de a utiliza dispozitivul de insertie.

Daca dispozitivul de insertie a cazut pe jos sau a fost expus la alte stresuri mecanice, verificati
sa nu fie deteriorat, de ex. crapat. Nu utilizati dispozitivul de insertie daca prezinta semne de
deteriorare.

Informatiile care descriu o situatie in care utilizarea dispozitivului prezintd un risc grav previzibil
sunt precedate de:

/N AVERTISMENT

Informatiile referitoare la 0 masura specifica pe care trebuie sd o luati pentru utilizarea sigura si
eficace a dispozitivului, sau pentru a evita deteriorarea acestuia ca rezultat al utilizarii, inclusiv a
utilizarii necorespunzatoare, sunt precedate de:

/\ MASURA DE PRECAUTIE
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Introducerea canulei in piele

/\ MASURA DE PRECAUTIE

Risc de vatamare

Daca setul de insertie este introdus in dispozitivul de insertie, acesta poate fi eliberat accidental.
Nu indreptati setul de insertie introdus in dispozitivul de insertie spre fata dumneavoastra sau a
altor persoane.

o impingeti cursorul dispozitivului de insertie in baza.

e Luati din pachet setul de insertie al setului de perfuzie.
o Tineti setul de insertie strans de protectia acului.

o Asezati setul de insertie cu ménerul albastru inainte in dispozitivul de insertie pana cand setul
de insertie se inclicheteaza perceptibil tactil.

/N AVERTISMENT

Risc de infectie sau vatamare

Daca indepartati protectia acului, acul de introducere al setului de insertie nu va mai fi protejat.
Aveti grija sa nu atingeti acul de introducere.

e Trageti protectia acului.

Sugestie: Eclisa mica de pe folia protectoare a plasturelui indicd partea setului de insertie la care
veti cupla mai tarziu setul de transfer. Vedeti imaginea .
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e Trageti ambele parti ale foliei protectoare de pe plasture. L ro ]

e Trageti cursorul din bazd pana la limita.

/\ MASURA DE PRECAUTIE

Risc de vatamare

Daca maneta de siguranta este in pozitia @, dispozitivul de insertie nu mai este asigurat. Setul
de insertie poate fi eliberat accidental.

Nu rabatati maneta de siguranti in pozitia () pan cand nu v-ati plasat dispozitivul de insertie
pe piele.

o Plasati dispozitivul de insertie drept pe locul de administrare a perfuziei ales. in plus trebuie
ca ambele suprafete de asezare de la baza dispozitivului de insertie sa fie agezate complet pe
piele.

Sugestie: Pentru dumneavoastra trebuie sa fie comod de accesat partea dispozitivului de insertie

pe care a stat mai inainte eclisa micd a foliei protectoare. Acolo veti cupla mai tarziu setul de
transfer.

o Rabatati maneta de sigurant3 astfel incat sa stea in pozitie (). Acum, dispozitivul de insertie
nu mai este asigurat.

e Apasati butonul de declangare. Canula este introdusa sub piele.
e Detasati dispozitivul de insertie.
Atunci cand setul de insertie al setului de perfuzie este incd introdus in dispozitivul de insertie
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impingeti din nou cursorul in baza. Continuati cu pasul 3.

Atunci cénd canula nu sta corect sub piele desfaceti plasturele de pe piele si scoateti canula prin
tragere. incepeti cu un nou set de insertie de la pasul 0.

o Apasati plasturele ferm pe piele.

e Continuati prin a indeparta manerul de pe setul de insertie. Respectati instructiunile de
utilizare pentru setul de perfuzie.

Curatarea dispozitivului de insertie

o Umeziti o laveta cu apa, cu un sapun lichid pentru maini delicat sau cu o solutie de
dezinfectare standard (de exemplu etanol de 70 %).

o Stergeti partea exterioara a dispozitivului de insertie. Nu imersati dispozitivul de insertie in
solutiile de curatare.

o |asati dispozitivul de insertie sa se usuce complet.

Pastrarea dispozitivului de insertie
Pastrati produsul uscat si ferit de lumina solara.
Depozitati dispozitivul de insertie avand cursorul tras in afard si in stare detensionata. Vedeti
imaginea (3.
e Trageti cursorul din baza pana la limita.
o Rabatati maneta de sigurant3 astfel incat sa stea in poxzitie (2.
e Apasati butonul de declansare.
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Eliminarea dispozitivului de insertie

e Eliminati dispozitivul de insertie ca deseuri de plastic. [ ro |

Pentru informatii privind eliminarea corect, luati legatura cu consiliul sau autoritatea
dumneavoastra locala.

Raportarea incidentelor grave

in cazul unui pacient/utilizator/terte parti din Uniunea Europeand si din tarile cu acelasi regim
de reglementare (Regulamentul 2017/745/UE privind dispozitivele medicale), daca pe parcursul
utilizarii acestui dispozitiv sau ca rezultat al utilizarii acestuia, se produce o vatamare grava, va
rugam sa o raportati producatorului si autoritatii dumneavoastra nationale.

Garantie

Pentru dispozitivul de insertie Accu-Chek LinkAssist este valabila o garantie de 18 luni de la data
cumparérii pentru vicii de material si prelucrare.

Centrul de suport si service pentru clienti
Romaénia

Helpline 0800 080 228 (apel gratuit)
www.accu-chek.ro

131

pi_04818300001_K.indd 131 11/27/2019 5:39:01 PM



Onucanune

A A KHonka cnycka
o b b lpenoxpaHuTenbHas 3allenka
B .
B TpyXWHHbIN aNeMeHT

I OcHoBaHue

LI KOHTaKTHble NOBEPXHOCTN
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HasHauyeHue

YcTpoiicTeo ans BeeaeHus Accu-Chek LinkAssist (Akky-Yek JIMHKACCUCT) NpeaHasHayveHo ans

BBEJIEHMs! OCHOBHOr0 Ha6opa MHdy3uoHHoro Habopa Accu-Chek FlexLink (Akky-Yex ®nexc/unx) (TN
B KOXY. YCTPOICTBO /715l BBEAEHMSI MOXKHO MCTI0Nb30BATb MHOrOKPATHO. YCTPOICTBO fist

BBEEHMs NPeHA3HaYeHO st UCTIONb30BaHMS TOMIbKO OZHUM NaLMEHTOM W He LOSKHO

1CMONb30BATHCS APYTAMN TIHOLLMM.

Mepepn HaYanom NCNoNb30BAHNS

Mepen MCMoNb30BaHNEM YCTPOINCTBA NSt BBEAEHUS MPOYUTAITE 3TU MHCTPYKLAW MO
MCMOJIb30BAHNIO 11 MHCTPYKLMW MO UCMOMb30BAHNI0 MHY3MOHHOIO Habopa AKKy-Yek Onekc/MHK.
Ecnm ycTpoiicTBO ANst BBEAEHNS YNano Ha nos Ui 6b110 NOLBEPXXEHO APYriIM MEXaHUYECKUM
BO3[1ENCTBUAM, MPOBEPLTE €r0 HA HANNYME NOBPEXAEHUNA, HaNpUMep TpeLwmnH. He ncnonb3yinte
YCTPOWCTBO ANt BBEZEHUSI, €C/N Bbl 0GHAPY)KUN KaKne-N160 NMOBPEXAEHNS.

WHchopmaums o cuTyauum, B KOTOPOIA BOSMOXKHO BO3HUKHOBEHWE CEPbE3HbIX NPEACKA3yeMbIX
PUCKOB, CBA3aHHbLIX C UCMOJIb30BAHNEM U3AENNA, NpeBapaeTca CneayoLum 3aroJioBKOM:

/N\ NPEAYNPEXAEHUE

VHchopmaLms o MoBbIX cneLuasnbHbIX Mepax, KoTopble CieayeT NpUHUMAaTh Ans atheKTUBHOM
11 6630MACHOT0 UCMONb30BaHMS 3AENNS NGO ANsi NPEAOTBPALLEHNS NOBPEXAEHNS U3ENNS

B PE3YNbTATe ero UCMoNb30BaHNs, B TOM YMCIE HENPaBUMbHOI0, NPEABAPSETCA CAEIYOLIMM
3aro/loBKOM:

/N\ MEPA NPEAOCTOPOXHOCTH
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BBeaeHue KaHIONU B KOXY

/\ MEPA NPEAOCTOPO)XHOCTH

PuUcK TpaBMUpOBaHNa

Ecnm ocHoBHoIA Ha6op BCTaBNEH B YCTPOCTBO ANIS BBEAEHNS, CYLLECTBYET BEPOSITHOCTD
HenpesHaMepPeHHOro CnycKa YCTPOWCTBA ANsl BBELEHNS.

He HanpaBnsiiTe BCTaBNEHHbI OCHOBHOM HA6op Ce6e B NULO AN HA APYTUX J0AEN.

® HaxaTuem omycTuTe NPYXKMHHbIV NIEMEHT YCTPOICTBA ANt BBEAEHUS B OCHOBAHMUE.

o |13BneK1Te OCHOBHOM HABop MH(Y3MOHHOrO HAabopa 13 YNakoBKN.
o [lepXuTe OCHOBHON HA60P 3a 3aLLUTHBIA KONNAYOK UMbl.

© BCTaBbTe OCHOBHOW HAGOP B YCTPOCTBO 151 BBEEHUS CUHIM HAKOHEYHWKOM fiepKaTens
Brepe, noka Bbl He NOYyBCTBYETE, YTO OCHOBHOI HAGOP 3athMKCMPOBAICS.

/N\ MPEAYNPEXAEHUE

WHeKUMOHHBI PUCK MU PUCK TPABMUPOBAHUS

EC/nu Bbl CHANM 3aLLMTHbIA KONNAYOK Wbl UTa-NPOBOAHNK OCHOBHOMO HaGopa Gosblue He
3alyLieHa.

CoGniofiaiiTe 0OCTOPOXKHOCTb U HE KAcailTeCh Wrbl-NPOBOAHNKA.

© CHUMMTE 3aLUMTHBIA KONMAYOK UMbl
Mpumeyanue: ManeHbKui S3bl40K Ha 3aLLMUTHON MIEHKE NNACTbIPS YKa3biBAeT Ha CTOPOHY

OCHOBHOTO HaBopa, K KOTOPOiA N03Xe ByAeT NOACOEANHEH MArnCTPanbHbIA Ha6op. Cu. puc. Y.
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o Ynanute 06e 4acTy 3aLLMTHON NAEHKN C NNACTbIPS.

o [IOAHMMWTE MPYXUHHBIIA 3NEMEHT 13 OCHOBAHWS 10 YIOPa BBEPX.

/\ MEPA NPEAOCTOPOXHOCTH

Puck TpaBMupoBaHusi

ECAV peoXpaHUTENbHast 3aLLeNka HaXOMUTCS B MOSIOKEHINN [T), YCTPOVCTBO NSt BBEAEHS!
CHATO C npefoxpaHnTens. CyLiecTByeT BEPOSTHOCTb HENPELHAMEPEHHOrO CrycKa 0CHOBHOMO
Habopa.

He nepexsiioyaiiTe NpefioXpaHUTENbHYHO 3aLLIESKY B MOSIOKEHME [T, M0Ka YCTPONCTBO Ais
BBEZEHMS He OyNET YCTAHOBIEHO HA KOXE.

© YCTaHOBMTE YCTPOMCTBO A/151 BBEAEHWUS HA MECTO YCTAHOBKM, JiepXa ero nog, npsiMbiM yriom.
06e KOHTaKTHblE MOBEPXHOCTY OCHOBAHWS YCTPOICTBA ANS BBEAEHNS AOMKHDBI MOSHOCTbHO
COMPMKAcaThCs C KOXKEMN.

Mpumeyanue: CTopoHa OCHOBHOTO Habopa, Ha KOTOPOIA 10 3TOr0 HAXOAMNCS MaNeHbKMIA S3bI40K

3ALLMTHON MNEHKK, JOMHKHA pacnonaraTbcs B yA06HOM Ans Bac MecTe. [o3xe Tam GyaeTt

NOACOEAMHEH MarncTpasbHbIA Ha6op.

o TlepeKniounTe NPeAOXPaHNTENbHYIO 3aLLENKY B NONOXKEHVE (T}, Terepb YCTPONCTBO Ans
BBEZEHWS CHATO C NPEeAOXPaHUTENS.

o Haxmute KHOMKy cnycka. KaHtons 6yaeT BBefeHa noj, KOXy.
© CHUMUTE YCTPOIACTBO A5 BBELEHUS.
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Ecnm 0cHOBHOI Habop MHAY3MOHHOrO Habopa eLue HaXoauUTCs B YCTPOMCTBE A1 BBEAEHUS,
CHOBA HAXXMUTE Ha MPYXXVHHDIA ANEMEHT, OMyCTUB ero B 0cHoBaHue. Mepeiiaute k nyHkTy 6.
Ecnu kaHions BBeLEHA NOA KOXY HENpaBUibHO, CHUMUTE NAACTbIPb C KOXW U U3BNEKUTE
KaHIoNi0. YCTaHOBMTE HOBbII OCHOBHOI HaBop, Hayas ¢ nyHkTa .

o [110THO NPWXMUTE NNACTbIPb K KOXE.

o [lepenauTe K yaaNeHuIo iepXartensi OCHOBHOrO Habopa. CneayiTe MHCTPYKUMAM Mo
MCMOJIb30BaHNI0 UHCDY3MOHHOO Habopa.

YucTKa yeTponcTea A1 BBEAEHUS

o (CMOoumMTE TKaHEBYH CaNETKy BOAON, MArKAM MOIOLLMM CPEACTBOM 15 PYK uin
CTaHAAPTHbIM AE3MHMULMPYIOLMM CPELCTBOM (Hanpumep, 70%-HbIM pacTBOPOM 3TUI0BOMO
cnupTa).

o [IpoTpuTe BHELLHIOW CTOPOHY YCTPOICTBA ANs BBEAEHUS. He norpyxxante ycTponcTBo Ans
BBE/EHUS B XKUAKOCTb.

© YCTPONCTBO N5 BBEAEHUS [OMKHO MOSHOCTbIO BLICOXHYTb.

XpaHeHue yCTpOVICTBa Ans BBeAeHus

BeperuTe NpoayKT OT Bari v NPAMbIX COSIHEYHbIX Jy4eit.

XpaHuTe YCTPOCTBO /1S BBEAEHWUS C MOAHATHIM NPYKUHHbIM 3JIEMEHTOM 1 CO CHATHIM
npegoxpaqutenem. Cm. puc. .

o [0AHAMUTE NPYXMHHBIIA 3NEMEHT 13 OCHOBAHMS 10 yriopa BBEPX.

136 ° MepeKmoyuTe NPESOXPAHUTENbHYIO 3aLLENKY B MOSIOKEHWE [T,
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® HaXmute KHOMKY Cnycka.

YTunu3aums ycTpoiicTea Ans BBeAeHUs (v |

® YTUNM3npyiiTe YCTPONCTBO ANt BBEAEHUS KaK NNacTUKOBbIE OTXOMbI.
[lns nonyyeHust MHchopMaLWM 0 NPABUAbHOI YTUAN3ALINKM 0GPATUTECH B COOTBETCTBYHOLLE
KOMMETEHTHbIE OPraHbl B BaLLEil CTPaHe.

YBepiomneHue o cepbe3HbiX MHUUAEHTAX

[ins naumeHTOB/NONb30BaTENEN/TPETHUX ML, NPOXUBaLOLLMX B EBponeiickom Coto3e 1 cTpaHax
C VEHTMYHOIA CUCTEMOI HOPMATUBHOTO PerynmpoBanms (EBponeickmii PernameHt 2017/745
10 MEAVNLMHCKUM U3AeNUsIM): B Cly4ae Cepbe3Horo MHUMAEHTA, NPOU30LLEe/LIEro BO BPEMS
160 B pe3ynbTaTe UCMOb30BaHMS HACTOSLLErO U3AeNKs, NPOCUM Bac YBEAOMUTb 06 3TOM
NPON3BOAMTENS U COOTBETCTBYIOLLME KOMMETEHTHBIE OPraHbl B BaLLEii CTPaHe.

FapaHTus

'apaHTUItHBIN CPOK Ha AedeKTbl MaTepuana v U3roToBNEHNs YCTPOCTBA ANS BBEAEHNS
AKKy-Yek JIMHKACCUCT COCTaBASET 5 NET CO AHS NOKYMKU.
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YnakoBka

W3nenne ynakoBaHo B KapTOHHYI0 KOPOGKY. B ynakoBKy BNOXeHa MHCTPYKLMs. CneupanbHas TpaHCNopTUPOBOYHas
yNaKoBKa 1 aMOPTU3MPYIOLLNIA KOHTEHEP 06eCeYnBaloT AOCTATONHYHO 3aLUUTY OT MEXaHNIECKMX, KIMMaTUYECKUX
BO3ZEACTBIA NPY YCNOBUN COBNIOAEHIS NPABUN TPAHCTIOPTUPOBKY.

MapkupoBka

MapkupoBka noTpe6uTENbCKOIA YNaKoBKY COAEPXKUT CREAYHOLLYI0 MH(OopMaLMIO:
HavmeHoBaHwe, afpec npon3soanTens

CTpaHa nponcxoxaeHmns

HaumeHoBaHue n3nenus

APTUKYbHbII HOMEP

CumBon «Co6ntofaiiTe ykasaHns no TeXHNKe 6e30MacHOCTY, MPUBEAEHHbIE B MHCTPYKLM»
CumBon «bepeyb 0T BRaru»

CumBon «bepeyb 0T Xapbl 1 NPAMbIX CONHEYHBIX Jy4eit»

3Hak CE-MapKupoBku

HavmeHoBaHve 11 aapec YNOAHOMOYEHHO OpraHm3aumi, umMnopTepa

Homep 1 fata perucTpaumoHHOro y0CTOBEPeHNs

CumBon «®epepanbHble 3akoHbl CLLIA npefycmaTpuBatoT, YTo 0TMYCK AAHHOrO YCTPOHCTBA AOMKEH NPOBOAUTBLCS
TOMbKO BpaYamu Wi no peLenty.»

CumBON «YHIUKabHbIA MAEHTU(MULIMPYIOMA KO MEAVLIMHCKOrO N3AeNNs»

Cumeon «MeauuyHCKoe naaenve»

®  CumBon «MHOroKpaTHOE UCMOb30BaHUE [/isi OAHOTO NaLMeHTa»

MpaBuna npepocTaBneHns peknamaumin (npeTeH3nii)

MopsfoK NPeABABNEHNS PEKNaMaLyii 1 OTBETOB Ha HUX PErynnpyeTcs rpaxaaHckiim npasom. Mo Bcem Bonpocam,
CBSA3aHHbBIM C 0GCNYXKUBAHWEM U3LENNS, HEOGXOAUMO 06PATUTLCS K YNONHOMOYEHHOMY NPEACTaBUTENID
npoussoauTens B PO (ynonHOMOYeHHas opraHu3aums)*.

VHchopmaLmio 0 He6naronpuATHbIX COBbITUAX (MHLMAEHTAX), CBA3AHHBIX C MPUMEHEHNEM MEULIMHCKOTO U3aenus,
HEo6X0/VMO HanpasNATb NPOU3BOAMTENIO W/MNI YNIONHOMOYEHHOMY NPeACTaBUTENto Npou3BoauTens B PO
(YNONHOMOYEHHOI OpraHu3aLum).
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YnonHomo4eHHbli npeacTaBuTens nponssoautens B Poccuiickoit depepauun (ynonHoMoveHHas

opraHu3auvs), umnoprep

YNoHOMOYEHHbIN NPeACcTaBUTENb NPOU3BOAMTENS B Poccuiickoil Gepepaunm (yNonHOMOYeHHast OpraHn3auns),

“mnopTep: m
000 «Pow Ana6etec Kea Pyc»

HOpuanyeckuii agpec: 107031, Poccus, MockBa, Tpy6Has nnowagip, 4. 2, nomelenue |, komHata 42 b

MouToBbIit agpec: 115114, Poccus, Mocksa, JeTHUKOBCKas ynuua, 4. 2, ¢Tp. 3

Ten.: 8 (495) 229-69-95

WHhopMaLMOHHbIR LEHTP:

8-800-200-88-99 (6ecnnatHo Ans BCex pernoHos Poccum)
Anpec an. noutbl: info@accu-chek.ru

Be6-cant: www.accu-chek.ru

* YNonHOMOYeHHbI NpeLCTaBuTeNb NPOU3BOAUTENS B Poccuiickoil ®efepaLm (ynonHOMOYEHHas OpraHn3aums) —
3T0 OpraHM3aLus, yroNHOMOYEHHas NPOM3BOAUTENEM (3rOTOBUTENEM) NPON3BOAUTL PEMOHT, TEXHUYECKOE
06CNy)XNBaHWE U NPUHAMATL PeKnamaLyi (MPeTeH3nm) oT nokynateneil Ha Tepputopum Poccuitckon deaepaumn.

Tpe6oBaHNs K OXPaHe OKPY)KaIoLei Cpeabl NPU NPUMEHEHUN MEANLMHCKOrO U3aenus

[JlaHHoe u3gienve He HaHOCUT BPeaa OKPY)XAIOLLEN CPee NPy NPaBIIbHOI 3KCTTyaTaLu, TPAHCTIOPTUPOBKE U
XpaHeHuu.

YcnoBusi TpaHCNopTUPOBaHUS
TpancnopTtuposatb npu Temnepatype o1 -20°C 5o +50°C v BnaxHocT 0T 5% A0 95%.

YcnoBusi XpaHeHus:
XpaHuTb npu Temnepartype o1 +5°C o +45°C n BnaxHoctn oT 20% A0 85%.

Ycnosus MCNONb30BaHUA:
Mcnonb3oBatb npu Temnepatype o1 +5°C 1o +45°C u BnaxHocTy o1 20% Ao 90%.
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Mepenik petanen
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Mpu3HayeHHs

MpucTpin ans BBeAeHHs Accu-Chek LinkAssist (Akky-Yek JIHKACKCT) npuaHayeHuin ans

BBE/IEHHS1 0CHOBHOT0 Ha6opy iHdy3iliHoro Habopy Accu-Chek FlexLink (Akky-Yek ®nekc/liHK)

y LWKipy. MpucTpiit Ans BBEAEHHS MOXXHA BUKOPWUCTOBYBATM feKinbka pasis. MpucTpi Cuk |
IS BBELLEHHSI NPU3HAYEHNI 151 BAKOPUCTAHHS NINLLE OAHIEI0 NIOAMHOI0 Ta He NOBUHEH
BUKOPWUCTOBYBATUCS iHLINMM NIOAbMMU.

Mepepn No4YaTKOM BUKOPUCTAHHS

Mepen, BUKOPUCTaHHSM NPUCTPOLO NSt BBEAEHHS MPOYNTAIATE L0 IHCTPYKLIIO i3 3aCTOCYBAHHS Ta
iHCTPYKL,to i3 3aCTOCYBaHHS iHGy3ilHOro Habopy AKKy-Yek ®nekclliHK.

SIKLLO NPUCTPIl ANs BBEAEHHS BNaB Ha Mifnory a6o 6yB NOLIKOMKEHNN iHLINM MeXaHiYHM
BMAINBOM, NEPEBIPTE NOr0 LLOAO HAABHOCTI NOLIKOMKEHb, HAaNpuKnaa, TPiluH. He
BWUKOPUCTOBYIATE MPUCTPIil [NS BBEAEHHS, AKLLO BU BUSBUNIN SIKi-HEOYIb MOLIKOMKEHHS.

IHchopmavi npo cuTyauito, Y SIKiit MOXNIMBE BUHUKHEHHS CEPII03HIX NepeaGadyBaHNX PU3KKIB,
MOB’13aHNX 3 BUKOPUCTaHHAM BUPOGY, Nepefye Takuii 3arofoBoK:

/N NMONEPEAEHHS

IHchopmavii npo 6yab-sKi cnewjanbHi 3axo4u, SKUX CAif BXUTI Ans eDeKTUBHOIO Ta 6e3ne4HOro
BIKOPUCTaHHS BUp0OY abo Ans 3anobiraHHs MOLUKOAKEHHIO BUPOOY B pe3ynbTari ioro
BUKOPUCTaHHSI, B TOMY YWCAi HENPaBUIIbHOTO, Nepeye TaKiil 3aroioBok:

/\ 3ACTEPEXHI 3AX0AM
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YBefieHHs KaHioni y WKipy

/N\ 3ACTEPEXHI 3AX0AM

PU3MK TpaBMyBaHHSA

OCHOBHWMIA Ha6ip MOXe GyTI BUNAZKOBO BUMYLLEHO, SIKLLO BiH YBEAEHMIA Y NPUCTPIN Ans
BBEZEHHS.

He cnpsiMoByiTe yBeieHNin 0CHOBHMIA HA6ip B 06/11M44st 260 Ha iHLLMX NH0eN.

© BCTaHOBITb NPYXXUHHUA €IEMEHT NPUCTPOLO [i/1st BBEAEHHS B OCHOBY.

e JlicTaHbTe OCHOBHMI Habip iH(Y3iliHOro Habopy 3 YNaKoBKMU.
o TpumaiiTe OCHOBHMIA HAGIp 3@ KPULLIKY FONKM.

© BCTaHOBITb OCHOBHWI HABIP B MPUCTPIN ANS BBEAEHHS CUHIM LONOMKHUM (DikcaTopom
ynepeg Ao chikcauii 3 Big4yTHUM KNnauaHHsM.

/N NONEPEL)KEHHA

IHcheKUiiHNIA pU3nK a00 PU3UK TPaBMYBAHHS

SIKLLO BY BUSAINAN KPULLKY FOJIKM, rofIKa-npoBigHUK OCHOBHOIO HA60py OifbLUe He 3axuLLeHa.
ByabTe 06epexHi i He TOpKaNTecs rofKU-NPOBILHNKA.

® 3HIMiTb KPULLKY FOMKN.

Mopapa. F3140K Ha 3axUCHOMY MOKPUTTI KNEKOi NiaKNaaKn BKasye, A0 SIKOro 60Ky 0CHOBHOMO
Habopy 6yAe NOTPIGHO NisHiLue nif’eaHaTn MaricTpanbHui Habip. [vs. man. GY.
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© 3HiMiTb 06M/BI YaCTUHN 3aXMCHOr0 NOKPUTTS 3 KNEWMKOI NifKNaaKu.

o [loTArHITL BBEPX NPY)XMHHWIA ENEMEHT i3 OCHOBU A0 3YMUHKN. L uk

/N 3ACTEPEXHI 3AX0AN

PU3NK TpaBMyBaHHS

SIKLLO 3aM06iKHMIA BaXiNb Y NONOXKEHHI @, MPUCTPIi ANs BBEAEHHs GiNbLue He 3a6/10KOBaHNIA.
OCHOBHWIA HaGip MOXe 6yTV BUMAJKOBO BUMYLLIEHO.

He nepeBoabTe 3an06KHNN BaXiNb Y NONOXKEHHS @, MOKU He MOMICTUTE NPUCTPIN Ans
BBEJIEHHS Ha LLIKipy.

o [lomicTiTb NPUCTPIN AN5 BBELAEHHS HA 06paHe MicLie iH(y3il, B rOPU30HTaNbHOMY NOAOXKEHHI.
[Ins uboro HeobXiAHO, 106 06MABI NOBEPXHI AOTUKY HA OCHOBI MPUCTPOIO ANS BBEAEHHS
MOBHICTIO NpuUnsrany Ao LWKipw.

Mopapa. Bam mae 6yTU 3pyyHO JicTaBatit 40 TOro 60Ky 3aXMCHOr0 NOKPUTTS OCHOBHOTO Habopy,

Ha KoMy 6yNo po3milLieHo f3uyoK. MisHile Tam 6yae NoTPi6HO po3TalLyBaTI MaricTpanbHNUi

Haoip.

o [lepeBeAiTb 3an06iKHNNA BXiNb Y MONOXEHHS @. MpucTpin ans BBeAeHHs Gyae
PO36J10KOBAHO.

© HaTuCHiTb KHOMKY cnycky. KaHtonto 6yae BBEAEHO Nif, LWKipy.
© 3HiMiTb NPUCTPIN AN BBEAEHHS.
SIKLLO OCHOBHWI HaBip iHCY3iiHOro Habopy BCe LU 3HAXOAUTbCS B MPUCTPOI ANs BBEAEHHS,
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3HOBY BCTAHOBITb MPY)XMHHII eNIEMEHT B 0CHOBY. MepeinaiTh 40 kpoky 6.
SIKLLO KaHIOMI0 PO3MILLEHO Mif LWKIPOK HEMPaBWIIbHO, 3HIMITb KNENKY MigKNagKy 3i WKipn i
BUTSTHITb KaHIONIO. BiabMiTb HOBUI OCHOBHMI HAGIp i NOYHITH i3 Kpoky D).

o LLlinbHO MPUTUCHITb KNEIAKY NiAKNaaKy A0 LWKipy.

o [lepeiaiTb 10 BUAANEHHS JONOMDKHOIO (hikcatopa 0CHOBHOMO Habopy. JOTpUMyITECh
iHCTPYKLi i3 3acTOCYBaHHS iHdhy3iliHOro Habopy.

OYMLLEHHS NPUCTPOIO ANS BBEAEHHS
© 3MOYITb TKaHUHY BOAOI, M’SIKUM 32C060M A5 MUTTS PyK a60 CTaHAAPTHUM Ae3iH(eKLItHNM
3ac0060M (Hanpuknag, etaHosiom 70 %).

o [IpoTPiTh 30BHILLHIO MOBEPXHIO MPUCTPOLO ANt BBEAEHHS. He 3aHyproiiTe npucTpiii Ans
BBEZEHHS B PifiKi MUHOYi 3aC00M.

o JlaiiTe NpUCTPOIO ANS BBEAEHHA MOBHICTIO BUCOXHYTH.

306epiraHHg NpucTpPoIO A1t BBEAEHHS
3axuLianTe BUPI6 BiJ, BONOM Ta COHAYHOIO CBITNA.

36epiraiiTe NpUCTPIi ANs BBEAEHHS 3 BUCYHYTUM MPY)XKUHHUM ENEMEHTOM Y BUBINILHEHOMY CTaHi.
Jws. van. 3.
o [1OTAMHITb BBEPX MPYXXUHHWIA ENIEMEHT i3 OCHOBU 10 3YMUHKM.
o [lepeBefiTb 3an06iXHUIA BaXifNb Y NONOXKEHHS @.
© HaTUCHITb KHOMKY CNyCKy.
144
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YTunisatis npucTpoio ana BBeEeHHA
® YTunisyinTe NPUCTPIN ANs BBEAEHHS SIK NNACTUKOBI BiAX0AM.
[ins oTpuMaHHs iHchopmaui Npo NpasuibHY YTUNI3aLLi0 3BEPHITLCA A0 BiANOBIAHNX

KOMMETEHTHIX OpraHiB y Bawlin KpaiHi. [(uk |

MoBiaOMNEHHS NPO cepiio3Hi iHUMAEHTH

[ins nauieHTiB/KopUCTYBaYiB/TPETIX 0Ci6, SiKi NpoXmMBatoTb y EBponelicbkoMy Coto3i Ta kpaiHax
3 iAGHTNYHOIO CUCTEMOIO HOPMATUBHOIO perymtoBaHHs (PernameHT EC 2017/745 wopo
MeJuyHIX BUPOGiB): y BUNAAKY CEPNO3HOTO iHLMAEHTY, IKUA TPanuBcs nig yac abo B pesynbrari
BUKOPUCTAHHS LibOro BUPOOGY, MPOCMMO Bac NOBIZOMMUTY NPO Lie BUPOBHMKA Ta BiANOBIAHI
KOMMETEHTHi OpraHu y BaLLlii KpaiHi.

FapanTis

Ha npuctpin ans seefieHHs AKKy-Yek JTIHKACUCT HaflaeTbCs rapaHTis TepMiHOM 18 micauiB i3 aHS
KyniBi, IKa NOLUMPIOETLCS HA AedheKTI MaTepiany Ta BUPOOHMYI AedheKTi.
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LoBiakoBa cnyxo0a

YNoBHOBa)XXEHWUI NPEeACTaBHUK B
{y YKpaiHi:

TOB «Pow YkpaiHa»

UATRTI6 Yy paita 04070, M. Kuis, Byn. MeTpa
CarangayHoro, 33
E-mail: ukraine.accu-chek@roche.com
JncTpun6’1oTop/Bpo6HNK:
«Pow [lia6etec Kea ['M6X»,
3augrocep LLtpacce 116
68305, MaHranm, HimeyynHa
www.accu-chek.com
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Sihiparane kasutamine

Paigaldustarvik Accu-Chek LinkAssist on ette nahtud infusioonikomplekti Accu-Chek FlexLink
pohikomplekti nahka sisestamiseks. Paigaldustarvikut saab kasutada korduvalt. Paigaldustarvik
on ette ndhtud kasutamiseks ainult ihele isikule ja seda ei tohi kasutada teised isikud.

Enne alustamist et

Enne paigaldustarviku kasutamist lugege kéesolevat kasutusjuhendit ja infusioonikomplekti
Accu-Chek FlexLink kasutusjuhendit.

Kui paigaldustarvik kukkus maha voi sellele mgjus muu mehaaniling joud, kontrollige seda
kahjustuste, néiteks morade suhtes. Arge kasutage paigaldustarvikut, kui see on kahjustatud.

Teabele, mis kirjeldab olukorda, mille korral seadme kasutusega kaasneb ettendhtav oht, eelneb
jargmine pealkiri:

/\ HOIATUS

Teabele, mis kirjeldab erilist hoolt, mida peaksite seadme ohutuks ja téhusaks kasutamiseks voi
seadme kasutusest, sh vadrkasutus, tingitud seadme kahjustuse valtimiseks rakendama, eelneb
jargmine pealkiri:

/N\ ETTEVAATUSABINOU
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Kaniiiili nahka sisestamine

/N\ ETTEVAATUSABINOU

Vigastusrisk

Pohikomplekti paigaldustarvikusse sisestamisel voib pohikomplekt kogemata vabaneda.
Arge suunake sisestatud pohikomplekti oma néo ega teiste isikute poole.

o |iikake paigaldustarviku pingutuselement jalale.

o Votke infusioonikomplekti pohikomplekt pakendist vélja.
¢ Hoidke pohikomplekti ndelakattest kinni.

e Pange pohikomplekt sinise kdepidemega eespool paigaldustarvikusse, kuni pdhikomplekt
kuuldavalt kinnitub.

/\ HOIATUS

Infektsiooni voi vigastuste risk

Noelakatte eemaldamisel ei ole pohikomplekti juntndel enam kaitstud.
Olge ettevaatlik, et juhtndela mitte puudutada.

e Tommake noelakate &ra.
Nduanne: vdike lapats plaastri kaitsekilel nditab pohikomplekti kiilge, millega tuleb hiljem
iihendada iilekandekomplekt. Vt pilti 6.
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o Tommake plaastrilt dra kaitsekile molemad osad.

e Tommake pingutuselement kuni piirikuni jalalt dra.

/\ ETTEVAATUSABINOU
Vigastusrisk
Kui kinnitushoob on asendis @, ei ole paigaldustarvik enam lukustatud. Pohikomplekt vdib
kogemata vabaneda.
Arge viige kinnitushooba asendisse @ enne paigaldustarviku nahale asetamist.
(6
e Asetage paigaldustarvik valitud infusioonikohale, hoides seda horisontaalselt. Selleks peavad
mélemad aluspinnad paigaldustarviku jalal asetsema téielikult naha vastas.
Nouanne: pohikomplekti see kiilg, kus oli kaitsekile véike lapats, peab olema kergesti
juurdepéasetav. Sinna (ihendate hiljem ilekandekomplekti.
o Seadke kinnitushoob Gimber nii, et see paikneb asendis @, Paigaldustarvik on niiiid lukust
avatud.
(7
o Vajutage torkenuppu. Kaniilil seatakse naha alla.
e Eemaldage paigaldustarvik.
Kui infusioonikomplekti pdhikomplekt on veel paigaldustarvikus, likake pingutuselement uuesti
jalale. Jitkake toiminguga 6.
Kui kantidl ei istu 6igesti naha all, vabastage nahalt plaaster ja tommake kaniiiil vélja. Jatkake
uue pdhikomplektiga alates toimingust . 151
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e Suruge plaaster naha kiilge kinni.

e Eemaldage pohikomplekti kdepide. Jérgige infusioonikomplekti kasutusjuhendit.

Paigaldustarviku puhastamine

o Niisutage ratikut veega, lahja kitepuhastusvahendiga voi standardse
desinfitseerimisvahendiga (nt 70 %-lise etanooliga).

e Piihkige paigaldustarvikut viljastpoolt. Arge kastke paigaldustarvikut puhastusvedelikku.

e | aske paigaldustarvikul téielikult kuivada.

Paigaldustarviku hoiustamine

Hoidke toodet kuivas kohas péikesevalguse eest kaitstult.

Ladustage paigaldustarvik pinge alt vabastatud olekus nii, et paigaldustarvik on vélja tommatud.
Vt pilti (G3.

e Tommake pingutuselement kuni piirikuni jalalt dra.

e Seadke kinnitushoob imber nii, et see paikneb asendis @.

e Vajutage torkenuppu.

Paigaldustarviku kérvaldamine
e Korvaldage paigaldustarvik plastijadtmetena.

Korrektse korvaldamise kohta saate rohkemat teavet kohalikult asutuselt voi omavalitsuselt.
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Tosistest juhtudest teavitamine
Patsiendi/kasutaja/kolmanda osapoole korral Euroopa Liidus ja samasuguse regulatoorse
reziimiga riikides (meditsiiniseadmete regulatsioon 2017/745/EL); kui seadme kasutuse kaigus
voi kasutuse tagajdrjel toimus tosine vahejuhtum, siis palun teavitage sellest tootjat ja riiklikku
asutust.
[ et |
Garantii

Paigaldustarvikule Accu-Chek LinkAssist kehtib alates ostukuupdevast materjali- ja tootmisvigade
suhtes 18-kuuline garantii.

Klienditugi

Eesti

Klienditoe- ja teeninduskeskus:
Tel. +372 6460660
www.accu-chek.ee
www.surgitech.ee
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Paredzeta lietoSana

Accu-Chek LinkAssist ievietoSanas ierice ir paredzeta infuziju komplekta Accu-Chek FlexLink
kaniles komplekta ievadiSanai ada. levietoSanas ierici drikst izmantot vairakkart. levietoSanas
ierici drikst izmantot tikai viena persona, ta nav paredzeta vairaku personu lietoSanai.

Pirms darba saksanas

Pirms ievietoSanas ierices lietoSanas izlasiet So lietoSanas pamacibu, ka ari Accu-Chek FlexLink LI
inflziju komplekta lietoSanas pamacibu.

Ja ievietoSanas ierice ir tikusi nomesta vai ir bijusi paklauta citam mehaniskam slodzem,

parbaudiet, vai tai nav radusies bojajumi, pieméram, plaisas. Ja ievietosanas iericei ir kadi

bojajumi, nelietojiet to.

Pirms informacijas, kas raksturo situaciju, kura ir paredzams nopietns ierices lieto$anas risks,
tiek izmantoti $adi virsraksti:

/\ BRIDINAJUMS

Pirms informacijas par ipaSiem pasakumiem, kas javeic, lai ierici varetu droSi un efektivi lietot,
vai ari, lai izvairitos no ierices bojajumiem, kas var rasties lietoSanas rezultata, tostarp nepareizas
lietoSanas del, ir Sads virsraksts:

/N\ UZMANIBU!
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Kaniles ievietoSana ada

/\ UZMANIBU!

SavainoSanas risks

Kad kaniles komplekts ir ievietots ievietoSanas ierice, kaniles komplektu var nejausi aktivizet.
Neversiet ievietotu kaniles komplektu pret seju vai citu cilveku virziena.

o |ebidiet ievietoSanas ierices spriegotajelementu pamatne.

e |znemiet infuziju komplekta kaniles komplektu no iepakojuma.

e Turiet kaniles komplektu aiz adatas uzmavas.

o |evietojiet kaniles komplektu ievietoSanas ierice ar zilo rokturi uz augSu, lidz kaniles komplekts
jutami nofiks€jas vieta.

3}

/\ BRIDINAJUMS

Infekcijas vai savaino$anas risks

Ja tiek nonemta adatas uzmava, kaniles komplekta ievadiSanas adata vairs nav aizsargata.
Uzmanieties un nepieskaraties ievadiSanas adatai.

e Nonemiet adatas uzmavu.
leteikums: Nelielais atloks uz plakstera aizsargpléves norada kaniles komplekta pusi, pie kuras
vélak pievieno parvadianas komplektu. Skatiet attélu 6.
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e Novelciet no plakstera abas aizsargpléves dalas.

e |zvelciet spriegotajelementu no pamatnes lidz atdurei.

/N UZMANIBU!
Savaino$anas risks [ v

Ja droSibas svira atrodas pozicija (@), ievietosanas ierice vairs nav bloketa. Kaniles komplektu var
nejausi aktivizet.
Neparbidiet droSibas sviru uz poziciju (@), kamér ievieto3anas ierice nav novietota uz adas.

e Turot ievietoSanas ierici horizontali, novietojiet to uz izvéletas diriena vietas. Lai to izdaritu,
abam ievietoSanas ierices pamatnes uzlikSanas virsmam pilniba japiegul pie adas.

leteikums: Kaniles komplekta vietai, kur iepriek$ atradas nelielais aizsargpléves atloks, jabut erti

pieejamai. Tur vélak bas japiestiprina parvadiSanas komplekts.

o Parbidiet droSibas sviru uz poziciju @, Tagad ievietoSanas ierice ir atblokéta.

¢ Nospiediet aktivizéSanas pogu. Kanile tiek ievietota zem adas.

¢ Nonemiet ievietoSanas ierici.

Ja infiziju komplekta kaniles komplekts joprojam atrodas ievietoSanas ierice, iespiediet
spriegotajelementu atpakal pamatné. Turpiniet ar 8 darbibu.

Ja kanile nav pareizi ievietota zem adas, atdaliet plaksteri no adas un izvelciet kanili. Atkartojiet
procediru ar jaunu kaniles komplektu, sakot ar @ darbibu.
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o (Ciesi piespiediet plaksteri adai.

e Péc tam nonemiet kaniles komplekta rokturi. Izpildiet infiiziju komplekta lietoSanas pamaciba
noraditas darbibas.

levietoSanas ierices tiriSana

o Samitriniet dranu ar adeni, saudzigu roku mazgasanas lidzekli vai standarta dezinfekcijas
lidzekli (piem., 70 % etanolu).

¢ Noslaukiet ievietoSanas ierices arpusi. Neiemérciet ievietoSanas ierici tiriSanas Skidrumos.

o Laujiet ievietoSanas iericei pilniba noZut.

levietoSanas ierices glabasana

Glabajiet ierici sausa un no saules gaismas pasargata vieta.
Uzglabajiet ievieto$anas ierici ar izvilktu spriegotajelementu un atspriegota stavokli. Skatiet attelu

® |zvelciet spriegotajelementu no pamatnes [idz atdurei.
o Parbidiet drosibas sviru uz poziciju @.
o Nospiediet aktivizéSanas pogu.

levietoSanas ierices izmeSana
o |zmetiet ievietoSanas ierici kopa ar plastmasas atkritumiem.
Lai iegutu informaciju par pareizu izmeSanu, vérsieties pie vietéjiem padomdevejiem vai
iestadem.
158
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Zino$ana par smagiem negadijumiem

Attieciba uz pacientu/lietotaju/treSo personu Eiropas Savieniba un valstis ar identisku
reglamentejoSo reZimu (Regula 2017/745/ES par medicinas iericem): ja §is ierices lietoSanas
laika vai tas lieto3anas rezultata ir noticis nopietns incidents, ltdzu, zinojiet par to razotajam un
savas valsts iestadei.

Garantija (v |

Accu-Chek LinkAssist ievietoSanas ierices materialu un razoSanas defektu gadijuma garantijas
termin$ ir 18 menesi, sakot no iegadaSanas datuma.

Klientu atbalsta centrs

Latvija

Klientu atbalsta un apkalpo$anas centrs:

Bezmaksas informativais talrunis 80008886
www.accu-chek.lv
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Naudojimo paskirtis

Accu-Chek LinkAssist jvedimo prietaisas, skirtas Accu-Chek FlexLink infuzijos rinkinio adatos
rinkiniui j oda jvesti. Jvedimo prietaisg galima pakartotinai naudoti kelis kartus. Jvedimo prietaisas
skirtas naudoti vienam asmeniui ir jo negalima naudoti kitiems Zmonéms.

Prie$ pradedant

Perskaitykite Sias naudojimo taisykles ir Accu-Chek FlexLink infuzijos rinkinio naudojimo taisykles
prie§ naudodami §j jvedimo prietaisa.

Jei jvedimo prietaisas nukrito arba buvo veikiamas kito mechaninio poveikio, patikrinkite, ar néra
pazeidimy, pvz. jtrakimy. Nenaudokite jvedimo prietaiso, jei jis pazZeistas.

PrieS apraSant situacija, kai naudojant prietaisa gali kilti rimtas pavojus, pateikiama Si antrasté:
/\ |SPEJIMAS

Prie$ pateikiant informacijg apie specialig priezitra, reikalingg norint naudoti prietaisg saugiai
ir veiksmingai, arba siekiant iSvengti prietaiso sugadinimo dél naudojimo, jskaitant netinkama
naudojima, pateikiama $i antraste:

/\ ATSARGUMO PRIEMONE
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Kaniulés jvedimas j oda

/N\ ATSARGUMO PRIEMONE

Suzalojimo pavojus

Jei adatos rinkinys jvedamas j jvedimo prietaisg, adatos rinkinys gali netyCia iSkristi.
Nenukreipkite jvesto adatos rinkinio j savo veida ar kitus Zzmones.

e |vedimo prietaiso slankiklj jstumkite j pagrinda.

¢ Infuzijos rinkinio adatos rinkinj iSimkite i§ pakuotés.
o Adatos rinkinj tvirtai laikykite uz adatos gaubtelio.

o |statykite adatos rinkinj mélyna rankena j priekj j jvedimo prietaisa, kol pajusite, kad adatos
rinkinys uzsifiksavo.

/\ |SPEJIMAS

Infekcijos rizika arba suzalojimo pavojus

Jeigu nuimsite adatos gaubtelj, adatos rinkinio jvedimo adata nebebus apsaugota.
Bukite atsargus ir nelieskite jvedimo adatos.

e Nuimkite adatos gaubtelj.
Patarimas: MaZas liezuvélis ant pleistro apsauginés plévelés nurodo adatos rinkinio pusg, prie
kurios véliau prijungsite perpylimo rinkinj. Zr. £ pav.
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o Nuo pleistro nupléskite abi apsauginés plévelés dalis.

o Slankiklj traukite i$ pagrindo, kol pajusite pasipriesinima.

/\ ATSARGUMO PRIEMONE

Suzalojimo pavojus

Jei apsauginé svirtis yra [t padétyje, jvedimo prietaisas nebéra uzblokuotas. Adatos rinkinys gali (TN
netyCia iSkristi.

Nenustumkite apsauginés svirties j @ padétj, kol jvedimo prietaisas nebus padétas ant jusy

odos.

o |vedimo prietaisg dékite ant pasirinktos infuzijos vietos laikydami jj horizontaliai. Abu jvedimo
prietaiso pagrindo atraminiai pavirSiai turi visiSkai priglusti prie odos.

Patarimas: Ta adatos rinkinio pusé, ant kurios apsauginés plévelés pirmiau buvo mazasis

liezuvélis, turéty buti jums patogiai pasiekiama. Ten véliau prijungsite perpylimo rinkinj.

o Perstatykite apsaugine svirtj, kad ji buty padétyje(@). Dabar jvedimo prietaisas paruostas.

(7]
o Paspauskite paleidimo mygtuka. Kaniulé jvedama po oda.

o |vedimo prietaisa nuimkite.

Jeigu infuzijos rinkinio adatos rinkinys dar yra jvedimo prietaise, slankiklj vél jstumkite j pagrinda.
Toliau atlikite £ veiksma.

Jeigu kaniulé neteisingai jvesta po oda, nupléskite nuo odos pleistrg ir kaniulg iStraukite.
Jvesdami naujg adatos rinkinj pradékite nuo @ veiksmo.
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o Pleistra prispauskite prie odos.

e Toliau nuiminékite adatos rinkinio pagalbing rankena. Laikykités infuzijos rinkinio naudojimo
taisykliy.

Jvedimo prietaiso valymas

o éluoste suvilgykite vandeniu, Svelnia ranky plovimo priemone arba jprasta dezinfekcine
priemone (pvz., 70 % etanoliu).

o Nuvalykite jvedimo prietaiso iSore. Nenardinkite jvedimo prietaiso j valymo skystj.

o Palaukite, kol jvedimo prietaisas visiSkai iSdzius.

Jvedimo prietaiso laikymas

Gaminj laikyti sausai ir saugoti nuo saulés spinduliy.

|vedimo prietaisg laikykite iséme slankiklj ir nejtempta. Zr. £ pav.
o Slankiklj traukite i§ pagrindo, kol pajusite pasipriesinima.

o Perstatykite apsaugine svirtj, kad ji buty padétyje@.

e Paspauskite paleidimo mygtuka.

Jvedimo prietaiso utilizavimas

o |vedimo prietaisg Salinkite kaip plastiko atliekas.
Norédami gauti informacijos apie teisinga $alinima, kreipkités j vietos savivaldybe ar valdzios
institucija.
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PranesSimas apie rimtus incidentus

Pacientui/naudotojui/treciajai Saliai Europos Sajungoje ir Salyse, turinciose vienodg prieziaros
sistemg (reglamentas 2017/745/ES dél medicinos prietaisy); jei Sio prietaiso naudojimo metu
arba dél jo naudojimo jvyko rimtas incidentas, praneSkite apie tai gamintojui ir jusy nacionalinei
institucijai.

Garantija

Accu-Chek LinkAssist jvedimo prietaisui taikoma 18 ménesiy garantija nuo jo jsigijimo datos, (1t ]

garantija taikoma medziagy ir gamybos trukumams.

Klienty aptarnavimo centras

Lietuva

Klienty aptarnavimo ir techninés prieziaros
centras:

Nemokama telefono linija 8 800 20011
www.accu-chek.It
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Accu-Chek LinkAssist
Limited 18-Month Warranty

Roche Diabetes Care, Inc. (“Roche”) warrants to the original purchaser of the Accu-Chek
LinkAssist insertion device that your Accu-Chek LinkAssist insertion device will be free from
defects in materials and workmanship for 18 months from the date of purchase. If, during this
18-month period, the insertion device does not work properly because of a defect in materials
or workmanship, Roche will replace it with a new Accu-Chek LinkAssist insertion device or
equivalent product free of charge. The warranty on the replacement insertion device will expire
on the date of the original warranty expiration or 90 days after the shipment of a new insertion
device, whichever period is longer. The purchaser's exclusive remedy with respect to the
Accu-Chek LinkAssist insertion device shall be replacement.

This warranty does not apply to the performance of an insertion device that has been
damaged by accident or has been altered, misused, tampered with, or abused in any way.

THE ABOVE WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, AND ROCHE MAKES
NO OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. IN
NO EVENT SHALL ROCHE BE LIABLE TO THE PURCHASER OR ANY OTHER PERSON FOR ANY
INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL, OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES ARISING FROM
OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THE PURCHASE OR OPERATION OF THE ACCU-CHEK
LINKASSIST INSERTION DEVICE OR ITS PARTS. NO WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY

OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, IF ANY IS IMPLIED FROM THE SALE OF THE
INSERTION DEVICE, SHALL EXTEND FOR A LONGER DURATION THAN EIGHTEEN MONTHS
FROM THE DATE OF PURCHASE.
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Some states do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty will last or the exclusion of
incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitation and exclusion may not apply to you.
This warranty gives you specific legal rights, which vary from state to state.

Warranty and Service Instructions

All requests for return of the Accu-Chek LinkAssist insertion device under the above warranty
must be made to Roche Diabetes Care, Inc. Indianapolis, IN 46256, USA. You will be mailed a
return authorization label, which must be affixed to your carton for shipping the system to Roche.
Cartons received without this label will be returned to you at your expense.
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Consult instructions for use Skatiet lietoSanas pamacibu
Gebrauchsanweisung beachten Ziliréti naudojimo taisykles
Consulter les instructions d’utilisation pladiwdl Ulolby] J] ggapd! Gap

Consultare le istruzioni per I'uso
Constltense las instrucciones de uso
Consultar as instruces de utilizacéo
Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing
Se brugsanvisningen
Se bruksanvisningen
Katso kayttoohjetta
YupBouAeuBeite TIg 0dnyieg xpriong
Patrz instrukcja obstugi
Ctéte navod k pouiti
Pozri ndvod na pouzitie

UIN'wN NIXIINA Y
Nézze meg a hasznalati Gtmutatét
UpoStevajte navodila za uporabo
Consultati instructiunile de utilizare
CMOTpUTE MHCTPYKLMM MO UCMONb30BAHNIO
[IvB. iHCTPYKLilO i3 3aCTOCYBaHHS
Vaadake kasutusjuhendit
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Caution, refer to safety-related notes in the instructions for use accompanying this product.
Achtung, Sicherheitshinweise in der Gebrauchsanweisung dieses Produkts beachten.

Attention, se conformer aux consignes de sécurité figurant dans les instructions d’utilisation du
produit.

Attenzione, osservare le avvertenze di sicurezza contenute nelle istruzioni per I'uso del prodotto.
Precaucion, observe las advertencias de seguridad en las instrucciones de uso del producto.
Atencéo, consultar as notas de seguranca existentes nas instrugdes de utilizacéo deste produto.
Waarschuwing, raadpleeg de veiligheidsaanwijzingen in de gebruiksaanwijzing van het product.
Forsigtig, lees sikkerhedshenvisningerne i brugsanvisningen, der fglger med dette produkt.
Forsiktig, les sikkerhetsinformasjonen i bruksanvisningen som fglger med dette produktet.
Observera, lds sakerhetsanvisningarna i bruksanvisningen som medféljer denna produkt.

Vaara, tutustukaa tuotteen kéyttdohjeessa oleviin turvallisuuteen liittyviin huomautuksiin.

Mpoadoyr, GUUBOVAEVBEITE TIC OXETIKEC HE TNV aoPAAEIQ TIAPATNPRATELC OTO EYXELPIOI0 TWV 0ONYIWV
XPAONG TI0U GUVOSEVEL AUTO TO TIPOIOV.

Uwaga, nalezy przestrzega¢ wskazowek bezpieczenstwa zawartych w instrukcji obstugi do tego
produktu.

Pozor, seznamte se s poznamkami o bezpe€nosti v navodu k pouZiti pfilozeném k vyrobku.

Upozornenie, reSpektujte bezpecnostné pokyny v navode na pouZitie, ktory ste dostali s tymto
vyrobkom.

LNT AXIN] WIN'WA NIRANAYW NIN'02N NI'NINA ™Y ,n'aT
177
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Figyelem, tartsa be a késziilék hasznalati Gtmutatéjaban talalhaté biztonségi eléirasokat.
Previdno, upostevajte varnostna opozorila v priloZenih navodilih za uporabo.
Atentie, a se respecta indicatiile de siguranta din instructiunile de utilizare ale acestui produs.

BHumanme! CobniofaiiTe ykasaHus no TeXHUKe 630MacHOCTH, MPUBEAEHHbIE B UHCTPYKLWM MO
MCNONb30BaHMIO 3TOr0 NPOAYKTA.

Ygara! loTpumyiiTech BKasiBOK i3 TEXHIKN 6e3neKu, HaBeaeHNX B IHCTPYKLT i3 3acTOCYBaHHS Ans
[laHOro BUPOGY.

Téhelepanu! Tutvuge tootega kaasasolevas kasutusjuhendis toodud ohutusnduetega.

Uzmanibu, ieverojiet §i izstradajuma lietoSanas pamaciba sniegtos droSibas noradijumus.

Démesio: vykdykite Sio produkto naudojimo taisyklése apraSytus saugaus naudojimo nurodymus.
-aiia)l 13g dadp0)l plsaiwdl Olaliy] 9 8)lg)l dodudl Glsliy] @aly duis
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Keep away from sunlight Hoida péikesevalguse eest kaitstult

Vor Sonnenlicht geschiitzt aufbewahren Uzglabat no saules gaismas pasargata vieta
Conserver a Iabri de la lumiére du soleil Saugoti nuo saulés spinduliy

Conservare al riparo dalla luce solare Uadid| deiibl (pe 130y Lhani

Manténgase fuera de la luz del sol
Conservar ao abrigo da luz solar
Niet aan zonlicht blootstellen
Taler ikke sollys
Ma beskyttes mot varme og sollys
Skydda mot solljus
Séilytettdva auringonvalolta suojattuna
Aatnpeite pakpid amo v nAlakn aktivoBolia
Chronié przed $wiattem stonecznym
UdrZovat mimo slunecni zéfeni
Chranit pred slne¢nym svetlom
YN 1IXN NDIN 1ONX7 W°
Napfényt6l védve tartando
Zasgititi pred vroino in soncem
A se feri de caldurd si lumind solara
Bepeub 0T xapbl 1 NPSMbIX COJTHEYHbIX JIy4en

36epirati B MiCLli, 3aXULLEHOMY Bif, COHSHHOTO
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Keep dry Hoida kuivas

Trocken aufbewahren Uzglabat sausa vieta
Conserver au sec Laikyti sausai
Conservare all’asciutto ddla Lhaaj
Manténgase seco

Conservar seco

Droog houden
Taler ikke fugt
Ma beskyttes mot fuktighet
Skydda mot fukt
Sdilytettdva kuivassa
Miatnpeite oTEYVO
Chroni¢ przed wilgocig
Udrzovat v suchu
Chranit pred vihkom

N1’ 12202 JONXY7 W
Széraz helyen tartando
Zasgititi pred viago
A se feri de umezeala
bepeyb 0T Bnaru
beperTu Big Bonoru
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Single patient — multiple use MHorokpaTHoe 1Crofb30BaHne Aisi OLHOro
Einzelner Patient — mehrfach anwendbar nauneHTa

Patient unique — usage multiple BargTopasoBe BUKOPUCTAHHS NS OIHOTO
Singolo paziente — uso multiplo navjeqTa

Un solo paciente — uso miiltiple Uks patsient — mitmekordne kasutus
Utilizagdo num Unico paciente — uso multiplo Viens pacients — vairakas lietoSanas reizes
Eén patiént — meervoudig gebruik Daugkartinio naudojimo tik vienam pacientui
Enkelt patient — flergangsbrug Saxio pladiwl - aalg yasse

Kun til bruk pa én pasient — flergangsbruk

Enpatientsbruk — flergdngsbruk

Potilaskohtainen — voidaan kdyttad useita

kertoja

la évav povo aaBev — moANaTTAf xprion

Wielokrotne uzycie u jednego pacjenta

Jeden pacient — vicenasobné pouZiti

Jeden pacient — viacnasobné pouZitie
NN D'DYD WIN'W - T'N* 79100

Egyetlen beteg esetében tébbszor

Ujrahasznalhat6

En bolnik — veckratna uporaba

Un singur pacient — utilizare multipla
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Date of manufacture Valmistamise kuupéev
Herstellungsdatum lzgatavo$anas datums
Date de fabrication Pagaminimo data
Data di fabbricazione 2ol Ayl
Fecha de fabricacion
Data de fabrico
Productiedatum
Produktionsdato
Produksjonsdato
Produktionsdatum
Valmistusajankohta
Huepopnvia kataokeung
Data produkcji
Datum vyroby
Déatum vyroby
X TIXN
Gyartas idépontja
Datum izdelave
Data de fabricatie
[lata u3rotosneHus
[lata BUpoOHMLTBA
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Medical device Meditsiiniseade
Medizinprodukt Medicinas ierice
Dispositif médical Medicinos prietaisas
Dispositivo medico b jlen

Producto sanitario
Dispositivo médico
Medisch hulpmiddel
Medicinsk udstyr
Medisinsk utstyr
Medicinteknisk produkt
L&&kinndllinen laite
latpotexvoAoyikd Ttpoiov
Wyréb medyczny
Zdravotnicky prostfedek
Zdravotnicka pomocka

X191 \7nn
Orvostechnikai eszkdz
Medicinski pripomocek
Dispozitiv medical
MeaunumHcKoe usaenune
MeaunyHuin Bupi6
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Manufacturer RaZotajs
Hersteller Gamintojas
Fabricant d=iao)| &S pidl
Fabbricante

Fabricante

Fabrikant

Producent

Produsent

Tillverkare

Valmistaja

Kataokevaotric

Wytworca

\lyrobce

Vlyrobca

Ny
Gyartd
Proizvajalec
Producator
lMpounssoauTens
Bupo6HuK
Tootja
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Unique Device Identifier Unikaalne seadme identifikaator
Einmalige Produktkennung Unikals ierices identifikators
Identifiant unique du dispositif Unikalus prietaiso identifikatorius
Identificativo unico del dispositivo supall jlgall Wizo

Identificador Unico del producto
Identificagdo Gnica do dispositivo
Unieke code voor hulpmiddelidentificatie
Unik udstyrsidentifikationskode
Unik enhets-ID
Unik produktidentifiering
Yksil6llinen laitetunniste
Movadiké avayvwploTIKG TIpoiovTog
Niepowtarzalny kod identyfikacyjny wyrobu
JedineCny identifikator prostredku
Jedine¢ny identifikator pomdcky

TN™ 17N AN
Egyedi eszkdzazonosito
Edinstveni identifikator pripomocka
Identificator unic al unui dispozitiv
YHUKanbHbIi WAEHTUOULMPYIOLLMIA KOp,
MEAULIMHCKOro n3aenus
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Catalogue number Kataloga numurs
Bestellnummer Kataloginis numeris
Numéro de référence agJlisJl pb)

Codice dell’articolo
Numero de catalogo
Referéncia de catalogo
Artikelnummer
Katalognummer
Artikelnummer
Tuotenumero
Ap1Bp6¢ Katahdyou
Numer katalogowy
Katalogové ¢islo
Kataldgoveé ¢islo
NINTN7 190N
Katalégusszam
KataloSka Stevilka
Numar articol
KaTanoxHblii Homep
Homep 3a katanorom
Tootekood
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LOT

Batch code Partijas kods
Chargenbezeichnung Partijos kodas
Numéro de lot d=964J1 5gS

Numero di lotto
Nimero de lote
Numero do lote
Lotnummer
Batchkode
Lotnummer
Batchkod
Erdkoodi
Ap1Bpog mapridag
Kod partii
Cislo $arze

NNX TI7
Gyartasi szam
Stevilka serije
Numar lot
Homep naptumn
Kog naprii
Partii number
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Rx only

Federal law (USA) restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a physician.
Beschrankung des Verkaufs und der Verschreibung auf Arzte (USA)

Selon la loi fédérale américaine (Etats-Unis), seul un médecin est habilité & vendre le dispositif ou
a le prescrire (ordonnance).

La legge federale (USA) limita la vendita di questo dispositivo a un medico o dietro prescrizione
medica.

La Ley Federal de Estados Unidos limita la venta de este dispositivo a los médicos, o con
prescripcion médica.

A Lei Federal (EUA) restringe a venda deste dispositivo a médicos ou por prescrigéo de um
meédico.

Volgens de federale wetgeving van de Verenigde Staten mag dit apparaat uitsluitend door of op
voorschrift van een arts worden verkocht.

Ifplge amerikansk lov ma dette produkt kun selges af eller efter rad fra en laege.

I henhold til amerikansk lov kan dette utstyret bare selges av lege eller etter anvisning fra lege.
Federal lagstiftning (USA) inskranker forséljningen av detta instrument till forskrivning av lakare.
Yhdysvaltain liittovaltion lain mukaan tdmén laitteen myynti on sallittu Ia&kéreille ja sen saa ostaa
vain |aakéarin madrdyksesta.

0 opoattovdiakog vopog (HIMA) Teplopidel Tnv TwANon autrg TN GUOKELNE Ao 1atpo 1 katomv
€VTOAAC 1aTPOD.

Prawo federalne USA wymaga, aby urzadzenie bylo sprzedawane wytacznie przez lekarza lub na

recepte.
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Rx only

Federalni zakon (USA) povoluje prodej tohoto zafizeni pouze lékafem nebo na objednavku lékare.
Podla Federalneho zakona (USA) sm toto zariadenie predavat alebo objednavat iba lekari.

(2"NIX) XD 7¥ DWAN 'O 7Y IX D'XON7 N72210 N1INN

Az USA szovetségi torvényei értelmében ez a késziilék kizardlag orvosi rendelvényre
értékesithetd.

Po zveznem zakonu (ZDA) sme ta zdravstveni pripomocek prodajati ali naro¢ati samo zdravnik.

Legislatia federala (SUA) impune ca véanzarea acestui dispozitiv sa se faca numai catre sau ca
urmare a comenzii unui medic.

degepanbHble 3aKoHb CLUA npeaycMaTpuBaloT, YTo OTMYCK AAHHOTO YCTPONCTBA JOSDKEH
MPOBOANTLCS TOMbKO Bpayami Wi Mo peLienTy.

3rigHo 3 hepepanbHum 3akoHom CLLIA Lieih npucTpiid 103B0NIEHO NPOABaTH NnLLe Nikapsm a6o
3 iXHiM NpyUnucom

Mitigi ja véljakirjutamise piirang arstidele (USA)
ASV federalie tiesibu akti ierobezo §is ierices pardoSanu tikai arstam vai péec arsta pasutijuma.
Federalinis jstatymas (JAV) leidzia §j prietaisa parduoti tik gydytojui j ar jo nurodymu.

wlb (e £y o slib3l (e jleall 1am gy (S1pe3) (Il asall Ooilall pady
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This product fulfils the requirements of the European Regulation 2017/745 on medical devices.

Dieses Produkt entspricht den Anforderungen der europaischen Verordnung 2017/745 iiber
Medizinprodukte.

Ce produit répond aux exigences du Reglement Européen 2017/745 relatif aux dispositifs
médicaux.

Questo prodotto soddisfa i requisiti del regolamento europeo 2017/745 relativo ai dispositivi
medici.

Este producto cumple los requisitos del Reglamento Europeo 2017/745 sobre productos
sanitarios.

Este produto cumpre os requisitos do Regulamento Europeu n.© 2017/745 relativo aos
dispositivos médicos.

Dit product voldoet aan de Europese Verordening 2017/745 betreffende medische hulpmiddelen.
Dette produkt overholder kravene i EU-forordning 2017/745 om medicinsk udstyr.

Dette produktet oppfyller kravene i den europeiske forordningen 2017/745 om medisinsk utstyr.
Denna produkt uppfyller kraven i forordning (EU) 2017/745 om medicintekniska produkter.

Téama tuote tayttaa ladkinnallisia laitteita koskevan Euroopan unionin asetuksen 2017/745
vaatimukset.

To Tpoi6v autd TAnpoi TIC amartiioelg Trov opidet 0 Evpwaikdg Kavoviopog 2017/745 yia
1TPOTEXVOAOYIKA TTPOIOVTa.

Ten produkt spetnia wymogi Rozporzadzenia europejskiego 2017/745 dotyczacego wyrobow

medycznych.
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Tento vyrobek odpovida pozadavkiim evropského nafizeni 2017/745 o zdravotnickych
prostiedcich.

Tento vyrobok spifia poziadavky eurépskeho nariadenia 2017/745 o zdravotnickych pomdckach.
.0"XR191 017Nn7 2017/745 n'oM'xn Naynn N1YMT TNIY 0T XN

Ez a termék megfelel az orvostechnikai eszkdzokre vonatkozo 2017/745 szamu eurdpai rendelet
kovetelményeinek.

Izdelek izpolnjuje zahteve evropske uredbe 2017/745 o medicinskih pripomockih.

Acest produs corespunde cerintelor Regulamentului european 2017/745 privind dispozitivele
medicale.

[JlaHHbIN NpoayKT oTBeYaeT Tpe6oBaHmamM EBponeiickoro PernamenTa 2017/745 no
MeAULIMHCKIM U3LENnsM.

Llei Bupi6 BignoBiaae Bumoram €aponeiicbkoro PernameHty 2017/745 Wwoao MmeanyHnX BUpOGiB.
See toode vastab meditsiiniseadmetele kehtiva Euroopa regulatsiooni 2017/745 nouetele.

Sis izstradajums atbilst Eiropas Regulas 2017/745 prasibam par medicinas iericém.

Sis produktas atitinka Europos reglamento 2017/745 dél medicinos prietaisy reikalavimus.

8jea3l (Bloi) Lord 2017/745 o) dngyg3l danl Olllaio 9giwy aiiel | |;m;
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